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ADVERTISEMENT TO THIS EDITION.

IN the preparation of the present Edition no further
alterations have been made than seemed necessary in
order to maintain the character of the Book. With this -
view I have carefully revised both textand notes, re-writing
several of the latter and one or two passages of the former,
on which recent research has shed new light. All the
alterationé are corrections of matters of fact, dates and the
like; and the doctrinal, historical and generally speculative
views of the lamented Author have been preserved intact
whether or no they happened to be my own.

WILLIAM STUBBS.

KerrEr Havrn, Oxvorp,
May 4, 1872.



PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION.

A FEW words will explain the circumstances under
which. the Second Edition of a portion of the late Arch-
deacon Hardwick’s Work has been prepared for the press
by another hand. The Author had made preparations
for a revised edition of this volume. These additions
and alterations have been inserted in their place. '

The editor has verified a large proportion of the
original references. A few additional references are also
given, e.g. to the Chronicles and Memorials of Great
Britain and Ireland, now in course of publication under
the sanction of the Master of the Rolls, and to Dean
Milman’s History of Latin Christianity; and some others,
which it is hoped will make the work more useful to the
Students, for whom this Series of THEOLOGICAL MANUALS

intended.



PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION.

ALTHOUGH this volume has been written for the series
of THEOLOGICAL MANUALS projected by the present Pub-
lishers five years ago, it claims to be regarded as an in-
tegral and independent treatise on the Medisval Church,

I have begun with Gregory the Great, because it is
admitted on all hands that his pontificate became a turn-
ing-point, not only in the fortunes of the Western tribes
and nations, but of Christendom at large. A kindred
reason has suggested the propriety of pausing at the
year 1520,—the year when Luther, having been extruded
from those Churches that adhered to the communion of
the pope, established a provisional form of government
and opened a fresh era in the history of Europe. All
the intermediate portion is, ecclesiastically speaking, the
Middle Age.

‘The ground-plan of this treatise coincides in many
points with one é,dopted at the close of the last century
in the colossal work of Schrockh, and since that time by
others of his thoughtful countrymen; but in arranging
the materials I have frequently pursued a very different
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course. The reader will decide upon the merit of these
changes, or, in other words, he will determine whether
they have added to the present volume aught of clearness
and coherence. _ o

With regard to the opinions (or, as some of our Ger-
manic neighbours would have said, the stand-point) of
the author, I am willing to avow distinctly that I always
construe history with the specific prepossessions of an
Englishman, and, what is more, with those which of ne-
cessity belong to members of the English Church. I
hope, however, that although the judgment passed on
facts may, here and there, have been unconsciously dis-
coloured, owing to the prejudices of the mind by which
they are observed, the facts themselves have never once
been seriously distorted, garbled, or suppressed.

It is perhaps superfluous to remark, that I have
uniformly profited by the researches of my predecessors,
ancient, modern, 'Roma.n, and Reformed. Of these I may
particularize Baronius’, and, still more, Raynaldus (his
continuator), Fleury®, Schrockh®, Gieseler!, Neander®, Dél-

1 Baron1us: best edition, including the Continuation of Raynaldus,
and the Critica of Pagi, in 88 volumes, Lucs, 1738,

* Freuny: in 86 volumes, & Bruxelles, 1718 sq. The Continuation
(after 1414) is by Fabre.

3 ScHRGCEH: in 43 volumes, Leipzig, 1768—1808.

4 GieserEr: translated in Clarke’s Theological Library; 5 volumes,
Edinburgh, 1846—1855. .

5 Neanper: translated in Bohn's Standard Library: 9 volumes.
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the First Edition. xi

linger’, and Capefigue®. Others will be noticed as occasion
offers in the progress of the work. But more considerable
help was yielded by the numerous writers, whether Eng-
lish or Continental, who have dedicated single treatises
to some peculiar branch of this inquiry. I must add,
however, that I do not pay a servile deference to any of
the second-hand authorities; while in those portions of
the history that bear upon the Church of England, nearly
all the statements I have made are drawn directly from
the sources.

One may scarcely hope that in a subject where the
topics to be handled are so vast, so various, and so com-
plicated, errors will not be detected by the learned and
sagacious critic. As my wish is to compile a useful and
a truthful hand-book, every hint which he may furnish,
tending to remove its blemishes, will be most thankfully

received.

1 DSLLINGER: translated by Cox, 4 volumes.

2 CAPEFIGUE: in 2 volumes, ) Paris, 1852,

Exoepting where a given work has not been printed more than once,
which happens frequently among the great historical collections (e.g. those
of Twysden, Petrie, Bouquet, or Pertz), the particular edition, here made
use of, has been specified in the notes.
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A HISTORY

OF THE CHRISTIAN CHURCH.

Weviwebal Period,

HE period of the Church’s life, to be considered in the

following pages, will exhibit a variety of features with

which the student has been familiarized already in the
history of earlier times. '

The foremost article of faith, the Incarnation of our
Lord, after a long struggle with Rationalism on the one
side and Spiritualism on the other, was finally elucidated
and established at the Council of Chalcedon (451): and
although we shall hereafter notice sundry forms of mis-
belief on this and kindred tenets, they are frequently no
more than reproductions or recurring phases of the past. It
should also be observed, that not a few of the characteristics
of the Church in her ritual, constitution, and relations to
the civil power, had been permanently fixed at the opening
of this period ; and most of the external changes afterwards
eﬁ'ectedpire the natural fruit of principles that had long
been ripening within. The same is true in a considerable
measure of the medieval Church-writers. Generally speak-
Ing, they trod in the steps of their immediate Eredecessors,
epitomizing what they had no longer the ability to equal,
and, with bright exceptions in St Bernard and some of
the leading schoolmen, showing little or no depth and
originality of thought. '

It is true the degree of intelligence was different at
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different points of the Middle Ages, and varied also in the
several branches of the Church. Perhaps the lowest point
for western Christendom at large was the sixth and two
following centuries, when society, everywhere depressed
by the recent inroads of barbarians, had not been able to
rally from its languor and to mould its chaotic elements
afresh., To this, among other causes, we may assign the
deterioration of piety as well as of arts and letters, which
is painfully prominent in the records of that period: and -
to the same source is due the admixture of unchristian

feelings and ideas that had been blended with the life of

the Medieval Church, clouding the sense of personal re-

sponsibility, or giving birth to a servile and Judaizing

spirit, that continued, more or less, to keep its hold upon

the faithful till the dawn of the Reformation.

Synchronizing with the decay of literature, the dege-
neracy of taste, and an obscuration of the deeper verities
of the Gospel, is the growth of the Papal monarchy,
whose towering pretensions are in sight through the whofe
of the present period. It may have served, indeed, as a
centralizing agent, to facilitate the fusion of discordant
races; it mayﬁlave proved itself in times of anarchy and
ignorence a powerful instrument, and in some sort may
have balanced the encroachments of the civil power. Yet
on the whale its effect was deadening and disastrous: it
weakened the bonds of ecclesiastieal discipline by screening
the mendicant and monastic orders from the jurisdiction.
of the bishops: it perpetuated the use of Latin Service-
books when the mass of the pecple could no longer under-
stand them : it crippled the spirit of national independence
as well as the growth of individual freedom: while its pride.
and venality excited a bitter disaffection to the Church,
and opened a way for the deep convulsions at the middle
of the sixteenth century.

But this remark, as well as the former on the altered
phases of society, must be confined to the Western or
Latin Church, which was in close communion with the
popes. In the Eastern, where the like disturbing powers.
had operated less, the aspect of religion was comparatively
smooth. Islamism, which curtailed it on all sides, but was
incapable of mingling with it, did not waken in. its mem-
bers a more primitive devotion, nor inject a fresh stock of
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energy and health : it had already entered, in the seventh
century, upon the calm and protracted period of decline
which 18 continuing at the present day. -

Yet, notwithstanding the stagnant uniformity in the
general spirit of the age, a change had been gradually
effected in the limits of the Christian kingdom. True to
the promise of the Lord, the Church of God multiplied in
all quarters, putting forth a number of new branches in the
East and in the West, and, in spite of the dimness of the
times, bearing witness to its heavenly origin and strength.
As it had already triumphed over the systems of Greece
and Rome, and had saved from the wreck of ancient
civilization whatever they possessed of the beautiful and
true, it now set out on a different mission, to raise the
uncultured natures of the North', and to guide the Saxon,
the Scandinavian, and eventually the Slave, into the fold
of the Good Shepherd. :

1 All Science and art, all social culture, and the greatest political and
national movements, received their impulse from the Church, and were

guided and ruled by her spirit, however imperfect the form may have
been under which Christianity then existed.
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CHAPTER 1L

§1. GROWTH OF THE CHURCIL

IN ENGLAND.

StEPS had been already taken for the evangelizing of
the Goths in Germany, the Burgundians and Franks in
Gaul, and the Picts' in Scotland ; in ‘all which provinces
the labours of the missionary had been very largely blessed.
But a race of men, who were destined above others to
aid in converting the rest of Europe, was now added to
the Christian body. The Anglo-Saxons had been settled
on the ruins of the British Church for at least a century
and a half, when a mission, formed by Gregory the Great®,
appeared in the isle-of Thanet. It was headed by his
friend Augustine, a Roman abbot, whose companions were
nearly forty in number®. Although the Germanic tribes
were bordering on the British Christians?, whom they had
driven to the west, and had extended their conquests as

1 Columba, after labouring 32 years, breathed his last at the time
when the Roman missionaries landed (Annales Cambrie, in Monument.
Britann. p. 831; see also his life by Adamnan, ed. Reeves, Dublin, 1857,
pp. 228—230, 310; and in Canisius, Lectiones Antique, v. pt. 11. p. 559).

3 The pious design had been conceived. many years before, while
Gregory was abbot of & monastery in Rome. Beda, Hist. Ecc. 1. 1: and
from his own letters we learn that intelligence had reached him of a
desire on the part of the English themselves for oconversion to the
Christian faith. Lib. v1. ep. 58, 59.

3 ¢«Ut ferunt, ferme quadraginta.’ Bed. 1. 25. They were at first
deterred by the hopelessness of the undertaking, and only reassured by
an earnest letter from the Roman bishop: Gregor. Ep. lib. v1. ep. 51.

4 Though much depressed, the British Church was far from extin-
guished. Bede (a warm friend of the Roman missionaries) mentions
‘septem Brittonum episcopi et plures viri doctissimi,’ 1. 2; and the
monastery of Bancornaburg (Bangor-ys-Coed), under its abbot Dinoot,
was large -and flourishing. This applies of course only to the Western
side of the island.
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far as the Church that was already planted in the north’
by a mission from the sister island, they had lost very
little of their zeal for Woden, Tiw, and Fricge'. It 1s
not indeed unlikely that some of them may have gained
a slight knowledge of the Gospel from their numerous
Keltic slaves; yet the only Christian of importance in Kent
on the landing of Augustine was the Frankish queen of
Kithelberht, whom he espoused on condition of allowing
her the free use of her religion®. The system, therefore,
which the Roman missionaries founded was entirely of
extraneous growth, was built on the Roman model of the
period ; and as it differed * not a little from that of the British

! Bed, 1m1. 4; v. 9. Saxon Chron. ad an, 565. Ninias, ¢ the apostle
of the southern Picts’ (between the Firth of Forth and the Grampians),
had been educated at Rome, and died early in the fifth century. His see
was at ‘Candida Casa’ (in Sax. Chron. Hwiterne). It afterwards cavae
into the hands of the ‘ Angles’ (Bed. 1. 4). Columba and his successors
had their original establishment among the northern Picts (the Ga€l) at
Hycolumbeille, or Iona,

? For an account of their mythology see Turner, Anglo-Sazons,
Append. bk. 1. ¢. 11., and Kemble, Saxons in England, 1. 337—445.

3 In her retinue was a Frankish bishop, Liudhard, who officiated in
the church of St Martin near Canterbury, preserved from the time of the
Romans. Bed. 1. 25, 26.

¢ The first point of difference was in the reckoning of Easter. The
British and Irish were not indeed Quarto-decimani (Bed. 11 4): they
miformly solemnized that festival on a Sunday, but in some years (owing
to their use of the cycle which up to 458 had been employed at Rome) on
& Sunday different from that observed by the rest of the Church. (Bed.
1L 3. 19; Ideler, Chronol. 11, 275 seq. Couneils and Ecclesiastical Docu-
wments, ed. Haddan and Stubbs, 1. 152, 153.) The second was in the
administering of baptism, the exact point of which is uncertain. It
appears however that the defect was not the omission of Chrism or Con-
firmation, which although disused in the Irish Church at a later period
(Bp. Lanfr. Opp. ed. Bened. p. 320), are mentioned in 8t Patrick’s letter
to Coroticus. It is more probable that the practice was that of single
immersion. (Kunstmann, Pbnitent. Bilcher der Angelsachs. p.2. Coun-
cils and Eccl. Doc. 1. 158) Other points which emerged later than
Augustine’s time were the form of clerical tonsure (Ussher, Antig. Brit.
477), a practice of consecrating bishops by = single bishcp (Counc. and
Eccl. Doc. 1. 155), peculiar ritual at ordination (ibid.), and consecration
of churches, The question of the Marriage of the Clergy, which is some-
times alleged as a disputed one,does not seem to have arisen; nor is there
any reason to suppose that the state of opinion respecting it was at this
moment in Britain at all different from that of the other Western
Churches, The real question that prevented union was no doubt Au-
gustine’s claim to superiority. (See below, pp. 8, 9.) Augustine con-
sented to waive the other differences for the present, if three points were
conceded: ‘Quia in multis quidem nostre consuetudini, imo universalis
ecclesim, contraria geritis: et tamen si in tribus his mihi obtemperare
vultis, ut pascha suo tempore celebretis; ut ministerium baptizandi, quo

ENGLISH
CHURCH.
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and the Irish Churches, its advancement could not fail to
place it in collision with those bodies.

The field of Augustine’s earlier labours wa.s‘the king-
dom of Kent. Softened by a Christian consortythe king
was himself baptized; and in his chief city (Durovernum
=Canterbury), Augustine was acknowledged as archbishop
of the English, being consecrated in 597, by Virgilius of
Arles®. This fact was announced to Gregory the Great by
two members of the mission, Laurentius and Peter®, who
bore a detailed account of its success; and Gregory® was
able to inform an Eastern correspondent, that on Christ-
mas-day, 597, no less than ten thousand ¢ Angli’ had been
baptized by their brother-bishop. Still, in spite of this
glowing picture, the conversion of the people was after-
wards retarded: numbers of them, only half-weaned from
paganism, relapsing to their former state'. As the sphere
of the Roman mission widened, the unfriendly posture
of the native Christians would be more and more per-
plexing. A conference® was accordingly procured by the
help of Athelberht, with the hope of disarming this
hostility and of gaining the cooperation of the British:
but the haughty manner of Augustine, threatening an
invasion of their freedom, was the signal for a harsh and
spirited resistance ; they instantly rejected his proposals,
and declared that nothing should induce them to accept
him as their archbishop®. A similar divergency of usages;

Deo renascimur, juxta morem sanct® Romanm et apostolice ecclesis
compleatis; ut genti Anglorum una nobiscum verbum Domini preedicetis,
cwtera quee agitis, quamvis moribus nostris contraria, equanimiter cuccta
tolerabimus.” Bed. 11. 2.

1 Bed. 1. 27, and Pagi, Critic. ad an. 596, § 5.

3 Ibid. They carried also a string of questions from Augustine, touch-
ing matters in which he was himself at a loss, The answers of Gregory
are preserved in Bede, ib.

Gregor. Epist. lib. viir. ep. 30. Bede attributes the success of the
missionaries to the ‘simplicitatem innocentis vit® ac dulcedinem doc-
trine eorum ceelestis,’ 1. 26, though Augustine is said to have wrought
miracles (1. 81: cf. Greg. Epist. vii1. 30).

:h.}' g. in Kent itself, Eadbald, the next king, restored the heathen
worship.

5 Bed. 1. 2: cf. Palgrave, Engl. Common. 1. 288 seq. .

6 <At illi nil horum se facturos neque illum pro archiepiscopo habituros
esse respondebant.’ Bed. ibid. A very spiriteg protest, granting that the
Britons owed to the Roman bishop, in common with all Christians, the
deference of love, but denying that any other obedience was due to him,
is ascribed to Dinoot abbot of Bangor, who is mentioned by Bede on this

N
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combined with this independent spirit, had produced a
similar estrangement in the Irish missionaries, who were
stationed in the north of Britain. Laurentius', the suc-
" cessor of Augustine at Canterbury, with Mellitus of Lon-
don and Justus of Rochester, en eavoured to secure their
friendship, about 605, complaining that a prelate of their
communion (Daganus) would not even eat bread with the
Anglo-Roman party: but this, like the former application
to the Britons, was at present void of fruit.

Meanwhile ‘the two bands of workmen were proceed-
ing in their labours, and though parted from each other
felt the blessing of the Lord. At the death of Augustine®,
the English Church had been organized in Kent and
brought into close communion with the Roman ; the pope,
however, leaving its founder at liberty to select a ritual
for it. from the Gallican and other ‘uses®’ instead of
copying the Roman rules entirely. On the accession of
Eadbald, the son of Athelberht, in 616, the prospects of
the Church were darkened by the restoration of the pagan
worship: and only when Laurentius was on the point of
giving up the mission in despair®, did the king retrace
his steps, and bow the knee to Christ.

A similar reverse occurred in the neighbouring state
of Essex. . Its king, Sxberht, was the nephew of Athel-
berht of Kent: he had received the Gospel® early from

same occasion. See Spelman’s Concil. 1. 108. But although the authen-
ticity of the document in which this is contained has been accepted by
some critics (Lappenberg, Hist. of England, ed. Thorpe, 1. 135), it is
generally regarded as apocryphal, and exists only in very late MSS.
(Councils, &ec. 1. 122, 142.) A passage in Bede (1. 20) proves that the
feeling of repugnance on the part of the Britons grew up into bitter
hatred: ‘Quippe cum usque hodie moris sit Brittonum fidem religio-
nemque Anglorum pro nihilo habere, neque in aliquo eis magis com-
maunicare quam paganis.’

1 Bed. 11 4. The form of address is remarkable: ‘Dominis carissimis,
frambm episcopis, vel abbatibus per universam Scottiam.’

2 A.D. 604 or 605. This date, though very important, cannot be
accurately ascertained. See Smith’s note on Bed. Hist. Ecel. 1. 8.
n, dng. Sac. 1. 89—91.

3 ‘Non enim pro locis res, sed pro bonis rebus loca amanda sunt.
Ex singulis ergo qnibusqne ecclesiis, qus pia, ques religiosa, qua recta
sunt elige, et hec qwm in fasciculum collecta, apud Anglorum mentes in
consuetudinem depone.” Bed. 1. 27.

4 Bed. 11. 6: of. Nesnder, Church Hist, v. 24, note.

5 Bed. 1. 3. Gregory had designed London as the seat of the southern
metropolitan, Epist. lib, x1. ep. 65: but Boniface V. in 625, confirmed the
selection of Canterbury, Wilkins, Com:d 1. 82,
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the hands of the Roman missionaries and established
a bishopric in London, his chief city. On his death,
however, in 616, his sons, who had clung to their heathen
habits, made light of the Christian faith, and the refusal
of the bishop (Mellitus) to give them a share of the
Eucharistic bread was followed by his expulsion® from their
kingdom. A gloomy interval succeeded, the faith either
languishing in secret, or being utterly subverted®, till the
reign of Sigeberht the Good (653—660). His friendship
with Oswiu, king of Northumbria, led the way to his
own conversion, while on a visit to that court®. He was
baptized by Finan, one of the Irish missionaries, and
took back with him Cedd* and others, by whom the whole
kingdom of Essex was at length added to the Church.

In Wesser, the Christian faith was planted by Birinus®,
sent over by pope Honorius in 634. He succeeded in con-
verting Cynegils, the king, and was bishop of Dorcic
(Dorchester) till 649 or 6560; but much of his success may
be attributed to a visit of Oswald, king of Northumbria,
whose brother Oswiu’(also of the Irish school) did further
service to the Wessex-mission®. The successor of Cynegils,
Cenwealh, a pagan, was driven from the throne in 643,
but afterwards converted at the court of East Anglia.
He was distinguished by his Christian zeal. On his

1 Bed. 11 5.

2 Bed. 1 22. Justus, through the influence of Eadbald, was restored
to Rochester, from which he had retired (Bed. 1. §), but the pagan inhabit-
ants of London would not receive their bishop Mellitus (Ibid. 1. 6). In
the following year (619) he succeeded Laurentius at Canterbury, and was
in his turn succeeded by Justus in 624 (11. 7, 8).

3 Bed. 111, 22; Florent. Wigorn. Chronicon ad an. 653,

4 Afterwards consecrated by Finan and two other Irish prelates as
bishop of the East-Saxons. Bed. 1. 23. A short relapse ensued on the
death of Sigeberht, but the new faith was permanently restored by the
zeal of bishop Jaruman. Bed. 1. 80. -

6 Bed. 111, 7.

6 Wharton’s Anglia Sacra, 1. 192. Through the inflaence of Oswin, a
Gaul named Agilbert, who had ‘spent not a little time in Ireland legenda-
rum gratia Scripturarum,’ wes chosen to succeed Birinus (Bed. 111, 7), but
his imperfect knowledge of the English language displeasing the king, he
returned into France. His successor was an Anglo-Saxon, Wini (664);
but he also incurred the displeasure of the king, and migrating to London
(666) was placed in that see by the king of Mercia. His post was filled
for a time by Leutherius, nephew of Agilbert, who was consecrated in
670, by Theodore, the seventh archbishop of Canterbury. Bed. ibid.
The first Anglo-Sazon raised to the episcopal dignity appears to have
been Ithamar of Rochester: Florent. Wigorn, Chron. ad an. 644,
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restordtion, therefore, the extension of the faith was a
primary concern, and Wessex, destined to become the
leader of the English race, continued from that time
faithful to the Church.
Sussex, like its neighbour Kent, was converted by
" the Roman party. The task had been reserved for a
native of Northumbria, Wilfrith, who combined with his
devotion te the pope the earnestness and prudence which
are needed for the work of the evangelist. Banished from
his diocese in the north of England’, he was able in five
years (681—686) to organize the church of the South-
Saxons, who had previously resisted the appeals of a
small Irish mission®, The king, indeed, Athelwealh, was
a Christian already, having been baptized in Mercia, but
ism still ke(ft its hold upon his people, in whose
Eea.rts it had found its last entrenchment.

The conversion of Fast Anglia was early attempted by
the Roman Mission. Raedwald, the king, had been in-
structed at the court of Athelberht of %ent, but after-
wards, through the influence of his wife and friends, the
strength of his faith relaxed’. The assassination of his
son (Eorpwald) in 628, was a further check to the pro-
gress of the Gospel, which, at the instance of the king
of Northumbria, he had cordially embraced : and for three
years it was almost everywhere suppressed’. At the end
of this interval, however, his brother, Sigeberht, who had
been Christianized in Gaul, was able to restore it; and
with the aid of Felix® a native of Burgundy, the see of
Dumnoc (Dunwich) was founded for the prelate of East
Anglia. But the completion of their work is due to the
efforts of an Irish monk, named Fursey®, whose missionary

1 Bed. 1v. 13.

3 Ibid. They had a ‘monasteriolum’ at a place named Bosanham,
Wilfrith’s monastery or mission station was at Selsey.

3 Bed. 1. 15. To satisfy both parties he reared the altar of Christ at
the side if the ancient ‘arula ad victimas demoniorum.’

4 Tbi :

6 He received his mission from Homorius, the fifth archbishop of
Canterbury, and presided over the see of Dunwich 17 years. Bed. ib.
Under his advice Sigeberht founded a school on the plan of those he had
seen in Gaul: ‘Scholam,in qua pueri literis erudirentur......eisque pmda-
gogos a¢ magistros juxta morem Cantuariornm prebente.” Bed. 1. 18,

¢ 1. 19. The date of his arrival in England was 633. Bede gives a
glowing picture of his sanctity and zeal.

-
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tours, extending over a period of fifteen years, are said to
have produced a marvellous effect on the heathen and the
faithful.

The kingdom of Northumbria consisted of two parts,
Deira (from the Humber to the Tees), and Bernicia (from
the Tees to the Clyde). They were forcibly united at
the opening of this period, under .the sway of an enemy
to the Christian faith, His defeat led the way to the
accession of Eadwine, who on mounting his paternal throne
at York (616), was permitted to annex the kingdom of
Bernicia. His second wife was a daughter of Athelberht
of Kent, whom he espoused in 625; but notwithstanding
a residence among the British clergy’, he was still dis-
affected to the Gospel. Several circumstances had con-
spired, however, to 1mpress it on his mind®, and in 627,
through the influence of Paulinus, who had accompanied
his queen to Northumbria, he was baptized with a con-
course of his people®. His death followed in 633, Penda,
king of Mercia, the last champion of the English pagans,
ravaging the whole of his dominions and subverting every
trophy of the Gospel’. But the arms of his kinsman
Oswald, made a way for its permanent revival in the
course of the year 635; and since Oswald had been trained
by the Irish missionaries®, he sent to their principal station
at Iona for clergy to evangelize his people, himself acting
as interpreter. Aidan was the chief of this band of teach-
ers, and from his see in Lindisfarne (or Holy Island) he
guided all the movements of the mission®, He expired

1 Bee Lappenberg, Anglo-Saxons, 1. 145. .

2 Bed. 1. 9—12. Among other predisposing causes was a letter from
Boniface V. (625), accompanied by a present, and the ‘benedictio pro-
tectoris vestri B. Petri apostolorum prineipis,’ but his conversion did not
occur till two years later.

3 See the very interesting circumstances in Bed. 1. 12, Coifi was the
last of the pagan high-priests. The scene was at Godmundham, in the
East Riding of Yorkshire. 8o great was the success of Paulinus in
Deira, that on one occasion he was employed for thirty-six days in bap-
tizing on one spot. Bed. 11, 14.

4 Bed. 11. 20. Paulinus, with the widowed queen, sought refuge in
Kent. He succeeded to the see of Rochester.

6 <Misit ad majores natu Scottorum, inter quos exulans baptismatii
sacramenta......... consecutus-erat’ Bed. 1. 3.

¢ Bed. 1. 8. His field of labour extended as far as Scotland, em-
bracing York, abandoned by Paulinus, York did not regain its archie-
piscopal rank till 785. Saxon Chron. ad an. The archbishops of York
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in 651, after an episcopate of seventeen years, the admira-
tion of his Roman rivals!, His mantle fell on Finan, who
lived to see religion everywhere established in the northern
parts of Britain, and died in 661 or 662.

To him also Mercia was indebted for its first bishop
Diuma, in 655. His master Oswiu, king of Northumbria,
having signalized himself by the overthrow of Penda, was
finally supreme in Middle England as well as in the north,
and urgent in promoting the conversion of the natives.
Addicted in his earlier years to the principles of his in-
structors, he established a religious system of the Irish
cast, and three of the Mercian prelates in succession owed
their orders to the Irish Church®.

The planting, therefore, of the Gospel in the Anglo-
Saxon provinces: of Britain was the work of two rval
bands, (1) the Roman, aided by their converts and some
teachers out of Gaul, (2) the Jrish, whom the conduct of
Augustine and his party had estranged from their com-
munion. If we may judge from the area of their field
of action, it is plain that the Irish were the larger body:
but a host of conspiring causes® gradually resulted in the
spread and ascendancy of Roman modes of thought.

The ritual and other differences, obtaining in the various
kingdoms, came painfully to light on the intermarriage of
the .princes; and it was an oceasion of this sort* that

subsequently claimed to exercise metropolitan jurisdiction in the whole
of Scotland: see Spotswood, Hist. of Ch. of Scotland (Lond. 1672, Pp. 84,
36, 88. From this claim the Scottish church was released by the popes,
who towards the end of the 12th century made the bishops immediately
sul‘)glecﬂg Rome. The see of St Andrew’s was not made archiepiscopal
un 5

1 «Hepo autem dissonantia paschalis observantim, vivente Zdano,
patienter ab omnibus tolerabatur, qui patenter intellexerant, quia etsi
pascha contra morem eornm [i. e, the Irish party], qui ipsum miserant,
facere non potuit, opera tamen fidei, pietatis et dilectionis, juzta morem
omnibus sanctis consuetum, diligenter exequi curavit,’ Bed. 1, 25,

? Bed. 1. 21, )

3 ¢. g. The political predominance of Wessex, which had been entirely
Romanized by Birinus and his followers, the activity, organization, and
superior intelligence of the Roman missionaries (such as Wilfrith), the
8 lical descent of the Roman church (one of the sedes apostolice), and

Presﬁge it had borrowed from the Roman empire.

Bed, m1. 35: ‘Unde nonnunquam contigisse fertur illis temporibus,
ut bis in anno uno pascha celebraretur. Et cum rex pascha Dominicum
solutis jejuniis faceret, tunc regina cum suis persistens adhue in jejunio
diem Palmarum celebraret,’ .
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served in no small measure to shape all the after-fortunes
of the Church in the northern parts of Britain. The queen
of Oswiu, the Northumbrian, was a daughter of Eadwine
and brought up in Kent; with Eallifrith his son’, the co-
regent, she was warm in her attachment to the customs
of the south. Oswiu, on the other hand, continued in
communion with the Irish, over whom he had placed the
energetic Colman as the third bishop of Lindisfarne. The
controversy waxing hot in 664, Colman was invited by
the king to a synod at Streoneshealh (the Whithy of the
Danes), to meet the objections of an advecate of Rome,
in the person of the rising Wilfrith®. The end was, that
Oswiu and his people®, persuaded by the agents of the
queen, and dazzled by the balo which encircled (as they
dreamt) the throne of the ‘chief apostle, - went over to
the Roman party; while the clergy, who were slow in.
complying with the changes of the court, withdrew from
the scene of conflict into Ireland*.

But it was not till the time of Archbishop Theodore
(668—690) that the fusion of the English Christians was
complete”. The two leading rulers, of Northumbria and
Kent, agreed in procuring his appointment®, and advancing
his designs in the other kingdoms. By the aid of a Roman

: %ggiux, lgtst S. Wilfridi, c. viL. apud Gale, Scriptores, xv. p. 54,
. 111, 25.

8 The king was afraid lest St Peter should finally exclude him from
heaven; and after his decision in behalf of Wilfrith, ‘faverunt adsidentes
quique sive adstantes, majores cum mediocribus.’ Idid. The balance of
argument however, it is but fair to state, was on the side of Wilfrith,

¢ Bed, rm1. 26. For the after-life of Colman, see Bed. 1v. 4. Others,
however, like Bishop Cedd the brother of St Chad, conformed to the
Roman customs. Ibid. The next bishop of Lindisfarne, Tuda, had been
educated in the south of Ireland, where the Roman Easter had been
adopted as early as 634. Bed. L 26. of. 1. 8 (p. 175, A, in Monrument.
Britan.). This conformity was afterwards increased by the labours of
Adamnan (687—704), v. 156. The Picts accepted the Roman Easter in
710, the monks of Iona in 716; the tonsure was received by the former in
710 and by the latter in 718. The Britons of Wales eonformed later,
between 755 and 809. (Councils, &e. 1. 203, 11. 106.)

5 Bed.1v. 2: ‘Isque primus erat jn archiepiscopis, cui omnis Anglorum
ecclesia manus dare consentiret.’

¢ Deusdedit died July 14, 664, gnd after a vacancy of two or three
years Oswiu and Eegberht sent a presbyter, Wigheard, elected by the-
church of Canterbury, for consecration at the Roman- see. Wigheard
died at Rome; and after some correspondence with the two chief kings of
England, Vitalian sent, at their request (Bed. L. 29; 1v. 1), a prelate for
the vacant see. . .
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colleague and through the exertions (often conflicting with
his own) of the ever-active Wilfrith, he was able to reduce
the Irish school to insignificance’; and while giving to
the Church a high degree of culture, he was unwittingly
binding it more closely in allegiance to the popes®. At

his death the island had been Romanized, according to!|

the import of the term in the seventh century: but the
freer spirit of the. Early Church still lingered in the north.
When, for example, an. attempt was made to enforce the
mandates of the pope, as distinguished from his fatherly
advice, it met with a vigorous repulse® from two succes-

1 8q far as culture goes Theodore was not in opposition to the Irish;

they attended his schools in large numbers ‘{lA.ldhelm, Epist. 4; ed.
Giles, p. 94): but in reference to diseipline he directed that the imper-
fection in the orders of persons ordained by Secottish or British bishops
should be remedied by imposition of hands of a Catholic bishop;
churches consecrated by them are to be purified and * confirmed;” the
are not to receive the Eucharist or Chrism without expressing their wis
{0 be united with the church; and if any doubt about their baptism, they.
may be baptized. Theod. Poenit. 11. . 9. (Councils, &ec. 1. 197.)
- % Bed. 1v. 2. He was seconded in 673 by a synod held at Hertford;
‘Wilkins, Concil. 1. 41. Couneils &o. 111. 118, The English sees at the
close of the present period were the following: Province of Canterbury—
(1) Lichfield, (2) Leicester, (3) Lindsey (Sidnacester), (4) Worcester,
(5) Hereford, (6) Sherborne, (7) Winchester, (8) Elmham, (9) Dunwich,
(10) London, (11) Rochester, (12) Selsey. Province of York— (1) Hexham,
(2) Lindisfarne, (3) Whithern. Kemble, 4nglo-Sazons; 11. 861, 8623. At
a later period some of these perished altogether, as Hexham, Whithern
and Dunwich; while others were formed, as Durham in succession to
Lindisfarne, Dorchester for Lincoln, and in Wessex, Ramsbury (Href-
nesbyrig=ecclesia Corvinensis) for Wilts, Wells for Somerset, Crediton
for Devonshire, and during some time, 8t Germans and perhaps Bodmin
for Cornwall. It was only in the 12th eentury that the whole Cambrian
Church was brought under the jurisdiction of the see of Canterbury:
Williams, Becl. Hist. of the Cymry, pp. 162, 163; Lond. 1844, Councils,
&c.‘e%.niiie:ddan and Stubbs, vol. 1. pp. 302 sq; >

Wilfrith, on his deposition from s see, brought his griev- |
ance to the pope, the senienee in his favour in 679 was so far from |

reversing the deeision at home, that on his return Eegfrith of Northum-
bria threw him into prison, and afterwards banished him. Bed. 1v. 12,
13. Aldfrith, on & like occasion, having readmitted him into the king-
dom, was no leas opposed te his Remanizing conduct. Having made a
fresh appeal to Rome, and obtained from John VI. a favourable sentence
(in 704, see Vis. S. Wilfrid. o. 48—52), the bearers of it to the king were

addressed in the following terms: *Se quidem: legatorum persominf quod |
¢ssent et vita graves et aspectm honorabiles, honorem ut parentibus |-

, emterum assensum: legations omnino abnuere, quod esset contra
rationem homini jam bis a toto Anglorum concilio damnato propter que-

fibet- apostblica scripta communicare.’ A eompromise, however, was |:

effected at his death, and Wilfrith was transferred to another see.
W. Malmesb., Gesta Pontiff. ed: Hamilton, p. 289. - I should be remem-
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sive kings, assisted by their clergy, who thus stand at
the head of a line of champions in the cause of English
freedom.

IN GERMANY AND PARTS ADJACENT.

Although the cross had long been planted, here and
there?, in the heart of the German forests, as well as in
the cities which had owned the Roman sway, it was
not till the present period that religion could obtain a
lasting basis and could organize the German Church. The
founding of the work was due to foreign immigration.
Ireland was at this time conspicuous for its light®: it was
full of conventual houses, where the learning of the west
had taken refuge, and from which, as from missionary
schools, the Gospel was transmitted far and near.

The leader of the earliest band who issued to the
succour of the continent of Europe, was the ardent Co-
lumbanus®, (reared in the Irish monastery of Bangor).
With twelve young men, as his companions, he crossed
over into Gaul, at the close of the sixth century; but the
strictness of his Rule* having rendered him obnoxious to
the native clergy, and at length to the Burgundian court®,
he was compelled to migrate into Switzerland (610),
working first in the neighbourhood of Ziirich and next at

‘bered that in this struggle Theodore took a most active part against

Wilfrith, and whilst he eould hardly be expected to declare his contempt
:}i Rk(;me, maintained the independence of the Church as much as did

e kings,

1 See an interesting account of the labours of Severinus and other
golitaries in Neander, C. H. v. 84, seq. Bohn’s ed.

2 < Hibernia quo catervatim istine lectores classibus advecti‘éonfluunt:’
a saying of Aldhelm, the contemporary of Theodore; Epist. ad Eahfri-
dum, Opp. p. 94, ed. Giles: Ussher’s Epist. Hibern. p. 27; Opp. 1v. 451,
ed. Elrington. ‘Anhquo tempore,’ says Alcuin at the end of the next
century, ¢ doctissimi solebant magistri de Hibernia, Britanniam, G
Italiam venire et multos per ecclesias Christi fecisse profectus g Ep.

coxxr. (Al ccxvamp{ 1. 285.

3 See a life of y Jonas, & monk of his foundation at Bobbio, in
Mablllon, Acta Sanct, Ord. Benedict. sec. 11, pp. 2—26,

his other works in Biblioth. Patrum, ed. Galland, tom. xi1.;

cf. Nesnder, C. H.v, 41, 42, The XVI. Instructiones of Columbanus are
well worth

$ Three great settlements had grown out of his labours in Gaul, the
monasteries of Luxeuil, Fontaine (Fontans®) and Anegra.y, besides the
impulse he had given to religion generally,

v
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Bregenz. From thence in 613 he was driven over the
Italian frontier, and founded the monastery of Bobbio,
where he died in 615. Columbanus was attached to the
customs of his mother-church, and the struggle we have
noticed in the case of England was repeated in his life-
time. The freedom of his language to the Roman bishops®
is a proof that he paid no homage to their see, though
his final residence in Italy appears to have somewhat
modified his tene. He had a noble fellow-worker in his
countryman, Gallus®, the founder of the monastery of St
Gall, who, with a perfect knowledge of the native dialects,
promoted the conversion of the Swiss and Swabians,
till 640.

Yet these were only drops in a long stream of missions
that was now bearimg on its besom, far and near, the
elements of future greatness and the tidings of salvation.
At the end of the series of evangelists, contributed from
Ireland, one of the more conspicuous was Kilian®(650—689),
who may be regarded as the apostle of Franeonia, or at
least as the second founder of its faith. The centre of
his labours was at Wiirzburg, where some traces of ‘the
Irish culture are surviving at this day*.

Meanwhile the ardour of the native Christians was
enlisted in the spreading of the German Church. Thus,
a Frankish synod, about 613, wakened to a sense of duty
by the earnest Columbanus, made an effort to evangelize the
neighbouring heathen®. Emmeran, a prelate out of Aqui-

1 See one to Gregory the Great, Gregor. Epist. lib. 1x. ep, 127. A
more important testimony is supplied by his fifth letter, .ad Bonifacium
IV., where he administers some salutary warnings to the Church of
Bome: cf. W=G. Todd’s Church of St Patrick, pp. 118 sq. Lond. 1844.
In one passage he admits that a church, instructed by 8t Peter and St
Paul, and honoured by their tombs, is worthy of all deference; but he
reserves the first rank for the church of Jerusalem: Roma orbis terrarum
caput est ecclesiarum, salva loci Dominice resurrectionis singulari pre-
rogativa. § 10.

2 The Life of Gallus, in its oldest form, is printed in the Monument.
German. Histor. tom. 11, 5—31, ed. Pertz: cf. Neander, v. 47—49.

3 See 8 Life of him in Canisius, Lect. An#ig. mr pt. 1. pp. 175—179, |-

ed. Bagnage; also a Passio SS. Kiliani et Sociorum ejus, ibid. 180—182.
Kilian applied to the pope for his sanction of the undertaking,

¢ Lappenberg, Ang.<Saz. 1. 183,

8 They made choice of Abbot Eustasius, the successor of Columbanus
at Luxeuil, for the director of the mission. See his Life by Jonas, the
monk of Bobbio, in Mabillon's Acta Sanct. Ord. Benedict, sme. 11. pp.
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tania’, and Ruprecht® of Worms, left their sees in the
seventh century to share in the holy conquest now ad-
vancing on all sides. By them, and the Frank Corbinian,
the foundations of a church were laid, not only in Bavaria,
but also on the banks of the Danube as far as Pannonia.
A multitude of sources were thus opened for the speedy
;propagation of the faith in the whole of southern Germany.

In the north, where the pagan system® had a firmer
‘hold upon the people, the promoters of the Gospel were
continually resisted. Notwithstanding, zealous bishops
like Eligius* won their way in the midst of the savage
Frieslanders, whose empire at the opening of this period
had extended also to the Netherlands. There, it is true,
religion had been planted long before, but the inroads of
those heathen tribes had left scarcely any vestige of the
Church. The sword of Dagobert I, who wrested many
districts from their grasp, had made a way for the recon-
version of Batavia (628—638), while missionaries out of

England afterwards engaged to soften and evangelize the

‘barbarous invaders. Ground was already broken by the
enterprising Wilfrith®, who, in his flight from his diocese
in 678, was driven to the coast of Friesland, where he
seems to have reaped a harvest of conversions.

‘His work was resumed by Willebrord®, an Englishman,

116—123: .one also of Agil, a companion of Eustasius, ¢b. pp. 316—326,
cf, Neander, C. H. v. 51—53.

1 Life in Canisius, Lect. Antig. 1. pt. 1. pp. 94 sq., though from its
date (the tenth or eleventh century) it is not trustworthy throughout.

2 The oldest account of him is printed in Kleinmayrn’s Nachrichten
von Juvavia (the ancient Salzburg). A Life also of Corbinian may be
seen in Meichelbeck’s Hist. Frising. (Freising), tom. 1, pp. 1 sq. ed. 1724,

3 For a good account of Paganism in those regions, see Mone’s Ge-
schichte des Heidenthums in nordlichen Europa, Leipzig, 1823; and J.
Grimm’s Deutsche Mythologie, Gottingen, 1844,

4 Or 8t Eloy (born 588, died 659), appointed, in 641, bishop of Tour-

nay and Noyon. See an interesting Life of him by a pupil, in D’Achery’s

Spicilegium, tom. 11. p. 76, and Dr Maitland’s Dark Ages, pp. 101 sq. Eli-
gius was preceded by Amandus, ordained (630) without a diocese (episco-
pus regionarius) to labour in the neighbourhood of Ghent and Antwerp,
but appointed in 648 to the see of Mistricht (Trajectum), where he died
in 679. Life in Mabillon’s Acta Bened. smo. 1. 679—706. Contempo-
rary with him was Audomar (8t Omer), out of the Irish monastery at
Luxzeuil, who preached from the neighbourhood of Boulogne as far as
the Scheldt,

6 Florent. Wigorn, ad an, 677: Fddius, Vit. Wilf. 6. xxvi—xxvimL.

¢ His Life was written by Alcuin; Opp. tom. 11, 183: but a still older

account of his labours is in Bede, Hist, Eec. v. 10 sq.
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who, though a student for twelve years in Ireland’, was
marked, like the other Anglo-Saxons of the period, by the
warmth of his devotion to the Roman see’. The field of
his principal success was the neighbourhood of Wilteburg
(Trajectum=Utrecht), where he died, after a long episco-
te, in 739 or 741. He is said to have been assisted in

is labours by Wulfram?® bishop of Sens, who migrated
with some attendants into Friesland; and the work was
enlarged by a native, Wursing*, as well as by other pupils
of Willebrord; one of whom, Swithberht®, in the life-time
of his master, appears to have penetrated even into Prussia.
But meanwhile a frésh actor had come forward in the
same hopeful cause. This was a Devonshire-man, Winfrith,
who, under the title BoNIFACIUS®, is known as the apostle
of Thuringia, and of some of the neighbouring districts.
He was to Germany what Theodore had been to England,
binding all the members of the Church together, and im-
parting to it new stability and life. Crossing over into
Friesland (7186), he joined himself to Willebrord at Utrecht;
but, retreating, for some cause or other, to his native
country, he remained in his cloister at Nursling two years.
He then went to Rome, commended’ to the pope by Daniel
of Winchester, and in 719 was formally deputed® by Gre-

1 ¢«Tbique duodecim annis inter eximios simul pism religionis et sacrs
lectionis magistros, futurus multorum populorum preedicator erndiebatur.’
Vit. S. Willebrord. lib. 1. c. 4.

2 He visited the pope in 692, ‘ut cum ejus licentia et benedictione
desideratum evangelizandi gentibus opus iniret.” Bed. v. 11. In 696 he
was sent by Pepin of Heristal, who as mayor of the palace of Austrasia
had subdued some of the Frieslanders, to be ordained, by the pope, arch-
bishop of that region. Ibid.: cf. Annales Xantenses (in Pertz), A.p. 694,

3 Life in the Acta Sanctorum for March 20, ed. Bolland.

4 Bee the interesting account of him in the Vit. S. Liudgeri, ¢. 1—4:
Monum. German. ed. Pertz, 11. 405, 406.

5 Bed. v. 11. He also mentions (c. 10) a mission of two English bro-
thers, Niger Hewald and Albus Hewald, who perished in their attempt to
evangelize the foreign Saxons (provinciam antiquorum Saxonum).

6 The best Life of him is that by a presbyter, Willibald: Pertz’s Monu-
menta, 1. 834 seq. Jaffé, Monumenta Moguntina, pp. 422—471. Of.
Bor;gf?’ctu; cﬁr Apostel der Deutschen, by Seilers, Mainz, 1845,

it. .

8 Bonifacii Epist. 11.; 1. 26. ed. Giles. But notwithstanding his pro-
found respect for the papal chair, his independent spirit more than once
breaks out in the course of his correspondence. Thus in 742 he quotes
the tradition of, his native land, as reckoned from Augustine, against a
reported decision of the ruling pope, Ep. xuix. p. 103; and it is clear
from the same letter (p. 105) that he did not allow the right of any pope
to dispense with the ¢ decreta canonum.’ 2
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gory II. ‘to inquire into the state of the savage Germans’
eastward of the Rhine. The first fruits of his zeal were
Eathered in Thuringia; but news out of Friesland drew

im thither, and he taught for three years in conjunction
with Willebrord®, His next missionary station (723) was
at Amoneburg, in Upper Hessia, chosen with the hope
of converting the Hessians, and after them the Saxons.
Summoned by the pope, who had heard of his success, he
undertook a second journey to Rome (723), where, together
with the name of Bonifacius? he received ordination as
a missionary bishop, and made himself, by oath, the vassal
of the Roman Church. He was thus armed with a new
authority; and, seconded in many cases by the civil power?,
was able to extend the sphere of his operations, and to
bear down all opponents, whether heathen, or disciples of
the freer Christian school®, that had its birth in Ireland. At
the same time he was constant in imparting, to the utmost
of his power, the salutary doctrines of the Gospel. Famed
for his preaching®, his diffusion of the Scriptures®, and his
zeal in the founding of monastic schools, which he fed by
a number of auxiliaries’ from England, his work could
not fail to prosper in a neighbourhood which was the field
of his missionary zeal for no less than fifteen years. In

17yt §16.

18091,

3 ¢« Tuo conamine et Caroli principis,” was the language of pope Gre-
gory IIL. to Boniface (Oct. 29, 739); Bonifacii Opp. ed. Giles, 1. 97; yet
the power of Charles Martel was not uniformly on the side of the mis-
sionaries. It was only under Pepin and Carloman that Boniface could
feel himself supreme.

4 Neander discovers traces of this early protestantism in the records of
his preaching: e. g. in a letter of Gregory III. to the bishops of Bavaria
and Alemannia, after urging them to adopt the Roman uses, as taught
by Boniface, he warned them to reject ¢et gentilitatis ritum et doctrinam,
vel venientium Britonum, vel falsorum sacerdotum, et hsreticorum,. aut
undecunque sint.’ Bonifacii Opp. 1. 96: cf. Neander, v. 67 (and note).
Neander’s notion of the freedom of the Irish school is somewhat vision-
ary. It can hardly be denied that the accusations brought against these
teachers by Boniface are countenanced by the half mystic half sensnous
views of religion which appear in the best authenticated legends of the
ancient Irish. Boniface himself (Ep. xi1.) draws a gloomy picture of the
state of the clergy and deplores his inability to hold communion with
them.

5 ¢<Evangelica etiam doctrina adeo prsmcipuus extitit, ut apostolorum
tempora in ejus preedicatione laudares,” Annales Xantenses, A.p, 752.

6 Epp. xvim, xx. Opp. 1. 62, 53,

7 Willibald, ¥it. 8. Bonifac. § 23..

.
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738 he is said to have baptized a hundred thousand na-
tives’. A third visit to Rome (738) resulted in his mission
to Bavaria, where he laboured in the twofold task of
organizing the Church, and counteracting a large class of
teachers, who, here as in Thuringia, were opposed to ‘the
tradition of the Roman see®’ With the sanction of the
duke of Bavaria, his territory was distributed afresh into
the dioceses of Salzburg, Regensburg (Ratisbon), Freis-
ing, and Passau®: and the death of Charles Martel’,
which followed soon after the return of Boniface (741),
allowed him to advance more freely with his centralizing
projects. In 742, the founding of the bishoprics® of Wiirz-
burg, Erfurt, and Buraburg (in Hessia), to which Eich-
stidt may be added, conduced to the same result. He
was now also urged by Carloman to revive the action
of the Frankish synods, which had long been discon-
tinued®: and presiding at the first of them (744), in his
capacity of papal vicar’, he took the lead in promoting
what he deemed ‘a reformation of the Church®’ One of

1 Such was the report that had reached Gregory III. Oct. 29, 739:
Bonif. Opp. 1. 96. His felling of an oak, which had long been sacred to
Thor, made a very deep impression, Vit. Bonif. § 22, 23.

3 Bonif. Ep. xuvi: Opp. 1.97. He found only one bishop in the whole
province, and of him (Vivilo) the pope speaks but dubiously: ¢Hic si
aliquid excedit contra canonicam regulam, doce et corrige eum juxta Ro-
mans eoclesie traditionem, quam a nobis accepisti.’ Ibid. The follow-
ing is the account given by Willibald (§ 28) of the state of religion there:
‘Vermque fidei et religionis sacramenta renovavit, et destructores eccle-
siarum populique perversores abigebat. Quorum alii pridem falso se
episcopatus gradu pratulerunt, alii etiam presbyteratus se officio deputa-
bant, alii hec atque alia inpumerabilia fingentes, magna ex parte popu-
lum seduxerunt:’ of. Annales Xantenses, ad an. 762, and Aventinus, 4n-
nales Boiorum, 264, ed. Gundling,

3 Vit. Bonifac. § 28, - :

4 He had patronized what Boniface describes as the *false,’ ¢errone-
ous,’ ‘schismatical priests’ (?) the old Frankish clergy. See e.g. Bonif.
Epist. x11; but they were now driven from the court at the instance of
pope Zacharias: Ib. Ep. xuvint: of. Ep. Lrv. p. 116; 1x. p. 137,

-5 Ep. xuIx. p. 101; ¥it. § 81, .

¢ Ep. xurx. p. 102,

7 He had received the pallium as early as 782, Vit. § 28, but was still
T The atm of pope Zacharies i advoosts be

e aim of pope Zacharias in-advocating a yearly synod may be seen
in Bonif. Ep. xurv. In a letter addressed (Nov. 5, 743) to Boniface him-
self (Ep. Lv.), he speaks of his anxiety ¢pro adunatione et reformatione
ecclesiarnm Christi,’ and charges his vicar ‘ut qus repereris, contra Chris-
tianam religionem vel canonum instituta, ibidem detineri, ad normam
rectitudinis studeas reformare,’ See also a remarkable letter of Boniface
a.p. 748) to Cuthbert, archhishop of Canterbury (Ep. Lxiir.), where he
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the leaders of the school whom Boniface had strongly
reprehended was a Frankish bishop, Adelbert’, belonging
to the anti-Roman party. He was revered by the people
as a saint, though much that is imputed to him savours
of the mystic, and betokens an ill-regulated mind. On’ the
suit of his rival, Boniface, who had secured his condemna-
tion*® at Soissons (744), he was excommunicated® by a
Roman synod in 745, together with a fellow-bishop, Cle-
ment. The latter had been trained in the schools of
Ireland, his native country, and had there imbibed an
extensive knowledge of the Scriptures; but the tone of
his theology, so far as we can judge, was sceptical and
indevout*.

The silencing of these opponents left the missionary
course of Boniface almost wholly unobstructed : but his own
anxieties increased as he was verging to his end. Disap-
pointed in the hope of placing his metropolitical chair at
Cologne (744), where he would have been near to his Fri-
sian converts, he was, on the deposition® of Gewillieb, con~
strained® to accept the archbishopric of Mentz (Moguntia).
He there found a more definite field of duty in 748. One
of the latest acts in his eventful life was the part he took
(752) in favour of Pepin, who superseded his imbecile
master, -Childeric ITI. Boniface, at the instance of the
Pope, administered the rite of unction. The measures he

urges the necessity of a reformation in England. His letter has been
regarded as leading the way to the reforms of the synod of Clovesho of
747; but it must have been written after that council was beld, (Couns
cils, &o. 11, 888.) Wilkins, Concil, 1. 94.

1 Willib. Vit. Bonif. § 29: also an account in & second Life of Boni-
face in Pertz, i, 854; Bonif, Opp. 1. 40—46: cf. Walch, Hist. der Ket-
zereyen, X. 46 sq.

2 Pagi, ad an. 744, §§ vir, v, .

3 Zacharias, two years liter, was induced in spite of Boniface to
reopen the question, and summoned both Adelbert and Clement to his own
court at Rome, but the issue is not known exactly. Neander, C. H. v.
77—86.

4 ¢Per suam stultitiam sanctorum patrum seripta respuit, vel omnia
synodalia acta parvi pendit, etc.’ Bonmif. Opp. 1. 46. Among other
errors he is said to have taught ¢ multa horribilia de predestinatione Dei
contraria fidei catholics.” Ep. rvir. p. 123. Boniface found other
adversaries in two Irishmen, Samson (Ep. LxxL p. 171) and Virgilius, or
Feargal (Ibid. pp. 172 8q.): but the latter was acquitted by the pope,
and died bishop of Salzburg: cf. Todd’s Church of St Patrick, pp. 59 sq.

3 Pertz, 11, 854.

¢ See the Letter of Zacharias, Bonif. Epist. Lxx1. p. 1T4.
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had taken to secure his conquests were now rapidly com-
pleted, and in 766 he set out, with a large band of fellow-
‘workmen, for the scene of his early enterprise in Fries-
land ; where, after preaching to the heathen tribes with
emi?ent success, he died as a martyr at the age of seventy-
five’.

A man with his strength of character, his learning, and
his saintly life, could not fail to have attracted a number
of disciples. One of them, Gregory®, as abbot of Utrecht,
was at the head of a missionary-college, and at the same
time assiduous in his efforts to promote the conversion of
the Frieslanders. Another of the more remarkable was
the abbot Sturm® who had been also trained under the
eye of Boniface, and stationed in a monastery at Fulda,
of which he was himself the romantic founder*. Aided by
no less than four thousand inmates, he was able to dis-
seminate the arts, and augment the conveniences of life,
while he softened the ferocious spirit of his neighbours.

With some casual exceptions’, the evangelizing of the
German tribes was hitherto conducted on pacificatory prin-
ciples®, like those which had prompted and consolidated
the first missions of the Church. A fresh plan, however,
was now adopted in dealing with the rude and warlike
Saxons’ (from the Baltic to the confines of Thuringia and

1 Willibald, Vit. Bonif. §§ 33—37. The day of his death was June 5;
the place, on the banks of the Bordne (Bordau), not far from Dekkum,
His remains with those of his fellow-martyrs, being rescued by the Chris-
tians, were interred at Fulda, his favourite monastery.

* A Life of him was written by his pupil Liudger, in 4ct. Sanct. Ord.
Bened, s@c. 1. p. ii. 319 sq. The way in which he was fascinated by the
zealous missionary is most strikingly narrated. Though not apupil of
Boniface, Willibald, the early English traveller, was ordained by him in
739; and after a short mission to Thuringia, was consecrated bishop of
Eichstddt, one of the dioceses formed by Boniface, See the interesting
Life of Willibald, by & nun of Heidenheim, in Act. Sanct, Ord. Bened.
s®c. mr. p. ii. 365 8q.

3 Life by his pupil, Eigil, in Pertz's Monument. Germ. 11 365 sq.

4 Ibid. p. 867.

5 ¢.g. The case of Amandus in Belgium, who procured an order from
the Frankish monarch, compelling all persons to submit to baptism,
Boniface also invoked the *patrocinium principis Francorum;’ but his
sim was to quell irregularities among the clergy and religious orders,
Epist, x11. p. 89.

¢ See the excellent advice given to Boniface by Daniel of Winchester,
Bonif. Ep. xv,

7 Boniface had been already urged to undertake this mission in the
years 723, 733 ; Epp. 1x, xxviir; and even earlier (690—740) some im-
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Hessia), who had forced their ancient idolatry once more
across the Rhine. Fierce as they were in their hatred of
the Gospel, the repugnance would be naturally embittered
by the medium through which it was presented to their

|notiee: for they viewed: it, in the bands of a Frankish

teacher, as an agent for promoting their political depres-
sion. He came in the wake of invading hosts, by which
Charlemagne was endeavouring to effect their subjugation
(772—804): and although numbers of them did accept the
ritual of the Church, it was unquestionably in many cases
by compulsion®. Alcuin, at the impulse of his Christian
feelings, would have fain placed a check® on the rigour of
the Franks. But his protests were unheeded ; Charle-
magne still persisting in his plan of breaking the indomi-
table spirit of the Saxons by forcing the conversion of the
vanquished, and establishing himself on the basis of the
Church®. A long and bloody war, attended by an edict*
of the Frankish court, which made the rejection of the
Gospel a capital offence, resulted in the permanent dis-
arming of the Saxons and their annexation to the Western
Church®. A way was in the mean time opened for the

presgion had been made on the Saxons by the labours of Lebwin, a
Yorkshire monk. See his Life in Pertz, 1. 361 sq.

1 ¢ Congregato iam (? tum) grandi exercitu [A.p.. 772], invocato Christi
nomine, Saxoniam profectus est, adsumtis universis sacerdotibus, abba-
tibus, 11))x-esbyteris, et omnibus orthodoxis atque fidei cultoribus, ut gentem:
qu ab initio mundi demonum vineulis fuerit obligata, doetrinis sacris
mite et suave Christi jugum eredendo subire fecissent. Quo cum rex
pervenisset, partim bellis, partim suasionibus, partim etiam muneribus,
maxima ex parte gentem illam ad fidem Christi convertit.” Vit. Sturmi,
L c..p. 876: cf. Alouin. Ep. 111, ad Colcum Lectorem in Scotia: Opp. 1. 6.

* Epist,xxxviL (Al x111.) ad Megenfiridumi(a privy-councillor of Charle-
magne). Of many striking passages this may be a sample: ¢ Fides quo-
que, sicut sanctus ait Augustinus, res est voluntaria, non necessaria.
Attrahi poterit homo in fidem, non cogi. Cogi poteris ad Baptismum,
sed non proficit fidei. Nisi infantilis sstas aliorum peceatis obnoxia alio-
rum confessione salvari poterit. Perfect® statis vir pro se respondeat,
quid ‘credat aut quid cupiat. Et si fallaciter fidem profitetur, veraciter
salutem non habebit. Unde et predicatores paganorum populum paci-~
ficis verbis et prudentibus fidem docere debent. Opp. 1. 50; see also his
letter 'gfp. 1xxX, Al. Xcv.) written to Charlemagne himself: 1. 117.

3 The chief ecclesiastical establishments were at Osnabriick, Miinster,
Paderborn, Verden, Minden, and Seligenstadt. The last see was after-
wards transferred to Halberstadt.

4 See the Capitulare de Partibus Sazonie, 1. 261, in Baluze’s Capitul.
2Rsc£. Fran., Paris, 1677: and of. Schrockh’s Kirchen-Geschichte, xrx.

8q.
& Einhard, Vit. Karoli Magn. c. 7; apud Pertz, 1. 447,
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deeper planting of the Gespel, by means of the numerous
schools and churches founded by the Franks, and still
more by the holy and commanding character of members
of the Saxon mission. Such were Sturm, Willehad, and
'Liudger. The first, whom we have seen already, spent the
. evening of his days in this field of labour’. The second
(Willehad) was a native of Northumbria®, whom the hope-
ful letters of the English missionaries had excited to cast
in his lot among them. He set out for Friesland with
the sanction of the Northumbrian king and the blessing
of a synod®. Banished from the neighbourhood of Gro-
ningen, which had been already stained by the blood of
Boniface, he found shelter at the court of Charlemagne,
who sent him (780) to aid in the missions then attempting
to evangelize the Saxons. In 787, after an eventful term
"of suffering and success, he was raised to the episcopal dig-
nity, his chair being placed at Wigmodia ¢(Bremen): but
a sudden illness cut him off two years later, while engaged
in a visitation-tour.

Liudger* was a noble Frieslander, who had been trained
in the school of Utrecht, and afterwards by Alcuin at York.
For a long time distinguished as a missionary to his own
people, and afterwards as the apostle of Heligoland, which
Willebrord quitted in despair, he was sent by Charlemagne,
on the subjugation of tﬁ: Saxons, to Miinster, where he
toiled in the spirit of a true evangelist® till 809.

A fresh accession to the Church was the tribe of the
Carentani, who had settled in the early part of the seventh
century in Styria and Carinthia. The Gospel reached
them through Bavarian channels, first® at the instance of

1 Vit. Sturm. ubi sup.
* A Life of him, written by Anskar, bishop of Bremen (middle of the
mngh If)ex:il.tury)’ is printed in Pertz, 11. 378 sq.
i 1

§ 1.

¢ For a Life of Lindger by his second successor, Alifrid, see Pertz, 1.
403 8sq. He is said to have left York ‘bene instructus, habens secum
copiam librorum.’ lib. 1. § 12, .

% <Itaque more selito cum omni aviditate et sollicitudine rudibus Sax-
onum populis studebat in doctrina prodesse, erutisque idolatris spinis,
verbum Dei diligenter per loca singula serere, ecclesias construere, et per
eas singulos ordinare presbyteros, quos verbi Dei cooperatores sibi ipsi
nutriverat.’ Ibid. § 20. We are told in the following paragraph that he
had hitherto declined the *pontificalem gradum.’ His reluctance, how-
ever, was at length overcome by Hildebold, archbishop of Cologne.

¢ See the Life of Virgilius in Act. Sanct. Ord. Bened. 1v. 279 8q. The |
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Virgilws of Salzburg, and afterwards of Arno, his second
successor. Arno, on ordaining a ‘missionary bishop’ for
these parts (800), intended, if possible, to make his way
as far as the neighbouring Slavonians’.

He had been also employed by Charlemagne, whose
sceptre was now stretching over Hungary®, to organize
a mission for the barbarous Avares®,  In 796, one of
their chiefs, Tudun, having been baptized at the Frankish
court*, his return was viewed as a propitious moment for
planting further outposts of the Church in the same distant
regions. But it seems that the mission was not worked

| with correspouding vigour®,

IN EASTERN ASIA.

The zeal and perseverance that were shewn in the
converting of the German tribes had been confined in this
period to the bosom of the Western Church. Owing
partly to domestic troubles, but still more to their lack
of expanstveness and health, the churches of the East
were now feeble and inactive. At the death of Justinian I.
(565) they seem to have abandoned the propagation of
the Gospel to those numerous offshoots from the patri-
archate of Antioch, who continued to reject the council

Carinthian chieftain had allowed his son to be educated as a Christian at
the court of Bavaria. This, on his accession to the throne, paved the way
for the evangelizing of his subjects.

1 See the treatise of a priest of Salzburg (written at the close of the
ninth century), De Conversione Bojariorum et Carentanorum, in Script.
Rerum Boic. ed. Oefele, 1. 280 sq.: also a Life of Rupert (first bishop of
Salzburg) in Canisius, Lect. Antiq. 11 pt. m. p. 343.

2 Einhardi Fuldenses Annales, A.p. 788, 791: apud Pertz, 1. 850,

3 See Pray’s Annal. Vet. Hunnorum, Avar, et Hungar. 269 sq., ed.
Vindobon. 1761.

4 Einhard, A.p. 796. A second case occurred in 805. Ibid. The pro-
jected mission to the Avares or Huns drew many excellent remarks from
Alcuin, who was fearful lest the policy pursued in the case of the Saxons
should be repeated there. In a letter to Charlemagne (796), Ep. xxvim.
(AL xxxu11.) he says, ‘Sed nunc praevideat sapientissima et Deo placabilis
devotio vestra populo novello predicatores, moribus homestis, scientia
sacre fidei edoctos, et evangelicis preeceptis imbutos,’ ete. He recom-

| mends, as a model for the missionary, S8t Augustine’s treatise De Cate-

chizandis Rudibus: Opp. 1. 87, 88. The same care and tenderness are
impressed on archbishop Arno in Ep. xxx, xxx1, Lxxrf, (Al. XXXIV, XXXV,
Lxxxvir; Opp. 1. 39, 40,105), his eye being still fixed on the recent failure
in the missions to the Saxons.

6 Alcuin, Ep. xcir. (Al ovit.) p. 133,
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of Ephesus, under the name of Nestorians® or Chaldans.
Most of them, on their expulsion from the Roman empire,
had found a shelter with their fellow-Christians in Persia,
to whom they were united by a common misbelief, Here
they obtained an exclusive toleration, though it did not
altogether screen them from the rancour of the heathen
natives®. From the sixth to the eleventh century, when
the power of the Nestorians may be said to have cul-
minated, they were peculiarly distinguished by their mis-
sionary spirit’. The head of their system, known as the
catholicos, and subsequently (498) as the patriarch, pre-
sided over churches in Chaldea, Persia, Media, Mesopo-
tamia, and in districts far beyond the Tigris, in Bactriana
and India. His see was originally at Seleucia, and after-
wards at Bagdad and Babylon, where he might have vied
even with the Western pontiffs in a plenitude of power:
for the bounds of his patriarchate embraced no less than
twenty-five metropolitans®, nearly all of whom were located
in the various countries they had rescued from the yoke of
paganism®, Timotheus’, who was the Nestorian patriarch
from 778 to 820, may be mentioned as the warmest advo-
cate of missions. He sent out a large band of monks from
the convent of Beth-abe in Mesopotamia, to evangelize
the Tatar tribes, who roved in the neighbourhood of the
Caspian sea: and some of them penetrated as far as
India® and China’, either planting or reviving in those

1 They repudiated this title (J. 8. Asseman, Biblioth. Orientalis, tom.
1. pt. 1x. pp. 75, 76); but retained the terminology, and, with few excep-
tions, the heretical tenets, condemned by the Church at large. See
Palmer’s T'reatise on the Church, 1. 819, 320, 3rd edit.

3 Asseman, ubi ws‘ pt. L. p. 109, pt. 1r. ¢. v. § 2. This section gives an
account of their condition under the successive Persian kings, from 488
to 640, when the country was invaded by the Muhammedans.

3 Ibid. part 1r. p.81. They were materially assisted by the favour of
the caliph, who had numbers of them always in his service.

ég‘bid. pp. 622 8. The see was eventually transferred to Mosul,
p. 626.

§ Neale’s Hist. of Eastern Church, Introd. 1. 143, A ¢Notitia’ of all
the sees is given in Asseman, pp. 705 sq. )

¢ They were also conspicuous for their love of learning. Their great
school was at Nisibis, which rose out of the ruins of the school of Edessa
(destroyed about 490); Asseman, tom. xir. pt. 11, pp. 428, 927. A whole
chapter (xv.) is devoted to similar institutions.

7 Ibid. part 1. pp. 158 sq. '

8 On the earlier traces of Christianity in India, see Neander, C. H. 11
164 sq.

9 David is-mentioned as a bishop ordained for China by the patriarch
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distant parts a knowledge of the Gospel. Two of the
episcopal mombers of the mission, Cardag and Jaballaha,
transmitted a report of their success to the Nestorian pa-
triarch, who urged them to perpetuate the impression
t}];ey lhal.d made by ordaining other bishops to succeed
them”,

It was also in this period, though the date is not
exactly ascertainable®, that a distinguished Syrian, Mar-
Thomas (it would seem a merchant®), prevailed on the
community of Christians, already stationed on the coast
of Malabar*, to place themselves under the jurisdiction of
the Nestorian catholicos. By this step he led the way to
a further propagation of the Nestorian creed: and in the
ninth century® two bishops of that communion, Sapor and
Peroses, are said to have planted the cross to the south-
west of Cochin in the kingdom of Diamper.

IN AFRICA.

The only progress to be noted in this corner of the
Christian kingdom, is due to the sect of the Alexandrian
Jacobites (Monophysites), who had already in the life-
time of Justinian found admission into Nubia® In the

Timotheus; Asseman, ibid. part 1z. p. 82. It is by no means improbable
that the Gospel had reached this country at a still earlier date, (See De
Guignes, Untersuchung diber die im Tten Jahrhunderte in Sina sich auf-
haltenden Christen, ed. Greifswald, 1769.) Among other evidence is a
Syro-Chinese inscription, brought to light by the Jesuit missionaries in
1625, and purporting to belong to 782 (in Mosheim, Hist. Eccl. Tartaro=-
rum, App. 1. and elsewhere). According to it, Olopuen, a Nestorian
priest, visited China in 635 from the western frontier of the country. See
Kse;son’s Cross and Dragon (Christianity in China), pp. 16 sq. Lond.

4,

1 The lack of a third prelate to assist in the consecration of the new
bishops was to be supplied by a copy of the Gospels. Asseman, ubi sup.

% Ibid. part mx. p. 443 : Neale, Eastern Church, Introd. 1. 146.

3 This, however, is denied by Asseman, p. 444, who concludes his argu-
ment as follows: ¢ Habemus itaque Thomam non Armenum mercatorem,
neque infra sextum Christi seculum, sed circa annum 800, sub Timotheo
Nestorianorum patriarcha a Jaballaha et Kardago Ghilan® et Dailamse
metropolitis ex monacho ccenobii Beth-Abensis ordinatum episcopum
atque in vicinam Indiam missam.’

4 Cf. Neander, 11. 166: Lassen, Ind. AUlterthum, 11. 1101, 1102; Bonn,
1852. The present Christians of Malabar boast of their descent from
this Mar-Thomas.

5 Asseman, ubi sup. p. 442.

6 Ibid. tom. 1. p. 330: cf. Letronne’s Christianisme en Egypte, em
Nubie, et en Abyssinie, & Paris, 1832, The Christian priest-kings of
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patriarchate (686—688) of Isaac (a Jacobite) there is further
proof of the connexion between that country and Alex-
andria; Isaac interposing his authority to settle a disgute
between the emperor of Ethiopia and the king of Nubia™.
There is also an interesting notice of an application® made
by a priest from India to Simon, successor of Isaac
(689—700), requesting at his hands episcopal consecration ;
but whether India proper or Ethiopia is here meant, has
been much disputed®. . , ’ ‘

§ 2. LIMITATION OF THE CHURCH.

THE countries which had formed the cradle of the Church
and the scene of its earlier triumphs, were now destined
to behold its obscuration and extinction. Persia, for
example, after wresting many Christian provinces out of
the hands of the Eastern emperor (604—621), among others
those of Palestine and Egypt, set on foot a most bloody
E:l"isecution. All, whom the sword of Kesra (Chosrées)

spared, were forced into union with the hated Nes-
torians®. But the tempest, though terrific, was of short
duration; Heraclius being able (621-628) to repair his
losses, and to heal the distractions of the Church.

Jerusalem, however, had been scarcely rescued from
the Persians, when a message® was dispatched to the
Eastern emperor, inviting him to join the Moslems, and to
recognize their prophet. Born® at Mecca in 569 or 570,

Nubia turned Muhammedans only in the 14th century: Lepsius, Disco-
veries in Egypt, &c. p. 259, Lond. 1852.

1 Renaudot, Hist. Patr. Alexand. p. 178,

3 Ibid. pp. 184 8q. Le Quien, Oriens Christianus, 11. 454,

3 See Asseman, ubi sup. 451 sq.—It is needless to dwell on the efforts
made in this period for the conversion of the Jews, in the west by the
governments of Spain, and in the east by the Emperor Leo, the Isaurian;
for their measures were nearly always coercive, and on that account abor-
tive. See a chapter on the subject in Schrickh, xrx, 298—326.

4 Theophanes, Chronographia, pp. 199 sq., inter Scriptores Byzantin.
ed. Venet. 1729. At p. 218 ¢, ibid. is the following entry: 'Hvdyxafe 8¢
Tols Xpioriavods yevéobas els vhw 1ol Nearoplov Gpnoxelay wpds 70 wAHfar
77 Bacihéa [i e. the emperor]. This seems to have been the policy of
the Persians throughout in tolerating the Nestorian body.

§ QOckley, Hist. of the Saracens, p. 51, ed. Bohn.

6 See Prideaux’s Life of Mahomet, and, for his religious system, Sale’s
Koran, with the Preliminary Discourse, and Forster's Mahometanism

Unveiled, Lond. 1829. Other views may be obtained from Weil's Mu- | .
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of the stock of Ishmael, Muhammed® seems in early life
to have been possessed by the persuasion that he was an
agent in the hands of ‘God to purify the creed of his
fellow-countrymen. The texture of his mind was mystical,
inclining him to solitude and earnest contemplation® but
the spirit of enthusiasm, thus fostered and inflamed, was
afterwards corrupted by the lust of worldly power®. Some
of the more intelligent around him were monotheists
already, having clung to the tenets of their father Ishmael;
but others, a large section of the Arab tribes, were sunk in
idolatry and superstition. We learn also that on the rise
of Islamism many Jews had been long settled in Arabia,
where they gained some political importance®; and that
heralds of the Gospel on its earliest promulgation made
very numerous converts; though the Christians at this time
were for the most part Jacobites, who had come from
the neighbouring lands in quest of an asylum. It is clear,
therefore, that materials were at hand out of which to
construct a composite religion like that now established
by Muhammed; and when he ventured to unfold his visions
to the world in 611, it was easy to discern in their leading
features a distorted copy of thé Bible’. While Islamism
was the foe of all creature-worship, while it preached with
an emphasis peculiar to itself the absolute dependency of

hammed der Prophet, ed. Stuttgart, 1843, and Déllinger's Muhammed's

Religion nach ihrer inneren Entwickelung, etc., ed. Regensburg, 1838. The

last writer looks upon Muhammedanism a8 a kind of preparation for the

Gospel in the southern and eastern world. Mohler’s work, On the Rela-

tlté)lz of Islam to the Gospel, has been translated by Menge; Calcutta,
7.

1 =Mayovudd, from which the common form Mahomet was derived.

2 He retired for a month every year into a mountain-cavern, abandon-
ing his mercantile employments. It was not till his fortieth year (609)
that the archangel Gabriel (according to his statement) announced to
him his mission from on high. Abulfeda, quoted in Ockley’s Saracens,
p. 11.  According to the second writer, Muhammed was assisted in com-
piling the Koran by a Persian Jew and a Nestorian monk. His own
followers maintain that it was shewn to him at once by the archangel,
though published only in detached portions during the next 23 years.

3 Cf. Maurice’s Religions of the World, pp. 18, 19, 2nd edit. Others
would regard Muhammed as an impostor from the first; e.g. White in his
Bampton Lectures for 1784, passim.

4 Sale's Preliminary Discourse, pp. 24 sq. -

5 Ibid. p. 28.

€ pp. 29, 81. The Nestorians also had one bishop. Ibid.

7 also of a Gnostic element have been found in the Koran.
Neander, C. H. v. 118,
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man and the unity and infinite sublimity of God, its teach-
ing even there was meagre and one-sided: it was a harsh
and retrogressive movement; it lost sight of what must
ever be the essence of the Gospel, the Divinity and In-
carnation of the Saviour, the original nobility of man, and
his gradual restoration to the likeness of his Maker. It
was, in fact, no more than the Socinianism or Deism of
Arabia. Clouding over all the attributes of love, Mu-
hammed could perceive in the Almighty nothing more
than a high and arbitrary Will, or a vast and tremendous
Power,—views which had their natural result in fatalism,
and in fostering a servile dread or weakening the moral
instincts®. His own tribe, the Koreish of Mecca, startled?®
by his novel doctrine, were at first successful in resisting
the pretensions of ‘the prophet; but his flight (i.e. the
Hejrah, July 16, 622), while it served as an epoch in the
annals of his followers, entailed a terrific evil on the world.
" - It imparted to the system of Muhammed, hitherto pacific®,
all its fierce and its persecuting spirit. On his arrival
at Medina, where he acted in the twofold character of
prince and prophet, he was able to enlarge the circle of
his influence, and to organize a sect of religious warriors,—
go gigantic, that in the tenth year of the Hejrah every part
of his native land, including Mecca*, trembled at his word.
His death followed in 632, but the ardour he had roused
descended to the caliphs, and increased with the number of
his converts. Dropping all their ancient feuds, exulting in

1 The way in which Islamism was regarded by the Church, in the
eighth century, appears from a Dialogue between a Christian and a
Moslem, ascribed to John of Damascus or to his disciple, Theodore
Abukara: in Biblioth. Patrum, ed. Galland, xim1. 272 8q., and (somewhat
differently) in Biblioth. Patrum Parisiens. x1. 431 sq. We there learn
that the points insisted on against Muhammed were the Divinity of
Christ, and the freedom of the human will.

2 Bale, ib. p. 58.

3 He was at first tolerant of other systems (Koran, ch. 1. v.), but he
now opened what was called ‘the holy war,’ for the purpose of exter-
minating all idolaters, and of making Jews and Christians tributary to
the crescent. Ib. ¢. 1x. 1xvir: Ockley, p. 82. These ends were con-
tinually kept in view by the Moslem conquerors. See Milman, Latin
Christianity, Bk. 1v. ch. L.

¢ He took this stronghold of his enemies in 630, and by way of con-
ciliating the Arabs he adopted their national sanctuary (the lzsaba) a8
the chief temple of Islamism. Ockley, p. 18. This was not the only
stroke of policy by which he circumvented the more superstitious of his

countrymen.
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a fresh and energizing faith, or maddened by the sensual
visions of the future, the adherents of the crescent fought
their way through all the neighbouring states. Though
some of their progress may be due to the corruption and
distractions of the Church’, and more to their simple or
accommodating tenets, very much was effected by their
craft in dealing with the Christian body. It was the aim
of the caliph, by conciliating the heretical communities,
Nestorian and Monophysite especially, to use them as his
agents in diminishing the number of the Catholics, who,
firm in their allegiance to the emperor, were branded with
the name of Melchites®. Joining thus the devices of the
politician with the fire of the enthusiast, the fortunes of
Islamism rapidly advanced. Its second caliph, Omar, took
Jerusalem in 637, and was master of the whole of Syria
in 639. Egypt was annexed in 640. Persia bowed its
head beneath the crescent in 6561. Under the Ommiades
(caliphs of Damascus), Islamism had subdued the northern
coast of Africa (707), and in 711 it had been established
everywhere in Spain, with the exception of a small Gothic
kingdom in the mountains: while the Byzantine metropolis
itself was made to shudder (669, 717) at the sight of the
Moslem armies. Restless even at the foot of the Pyreneées,
they spread into France as far as the Loire; but in 732
were finally repulsed and humbled by the arms of Charles
Martel. In 734 they threatened to extend their ravages
to the interior of Ita.{ ; and after the‘y had occupied many
of the neighbouring islands, Rome® was with difficulty
rescued from their grasp in 849.

However much of good eventually resulted from the
Saracenic conquests, they were fatal to the present welfare

1 ¢«The sense of a Divine, Almighty Will, to which all human wills were
to be bowed, had evaporated amidst the worship of images, amidst moral
corruptions, philosophical theories, religious controversies.” Maurice,
Religions of the World, p. 23. Overcoloured as this statement is, it is

too near the truth: (cf. the language of the emperor Heraclius in 633,
when the Moslems were now advancing upon Syria: Ockley’s Saracens,

. 95). .

2 In Egypt, for example, the Jacobites were the more numerous body,
and though not wholly exempted from persecution were for the most part
favoured by the Moslems. Neale, Eastern Church, ‘¢ Alexandria,’ 11. 72.
The Nestorians in like manner were protected by the caliphs of Bagdad,
wsnéx owed. to them much of their taste for literature. Schrockh, xIx.
396 8q.

- 8 Gibbon, Decline and Fall, v. 209 sq. ed. Milman.
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of religion and the progress of the Church. Though tend-
ing to promote the interest of letters' in a period when
the other kingdoms of the world were comparatively dark,
they have desolated many a region where the Gospel was
supreme, and obliterated all the traces of its earliest pro-
pagation. At the time when Boniface® and his companions
were engaged in evangelizing the Teutonic tribes, they
heard that the famous churches of the East, the special

husbandry of Christ and His Apostles, were the prey of |

the antichristian armies of Muhammed. The defenceless
patriarchates® of Jerusalem, of Antioch, and Alexandria,
deprived of their rightful pastors, and curtailed on every
side, are moving illustrations of the general ruin; and
out of four hun%.red sees that once shed a salutary light
on Africa, four only were surviving in the eleventh cen-

tury*. The rest had been absorbed into the vortex of
Islamism.

1 Abulfeda, Annales Moslemici, tom. 11. pp. 73 sq. Leipz. 1754, See a
chapter on the ‘Literature of the Arabians’ in Sismondi’s Literature of
the South of Europe, 1. 48 8q. The Moslems of Spain began to endow
schools about 736: Conde, Dominacion de -los Arabes en Espana, 1. 110,
:ll}:io:léma, 1844, On the literary taste of Alhakem (a.p. 964 8q.) see 11

3 He speaks with alarm of the Saracenic invasions in Ep. xxxir.
The ¢iribulatio Saracenorum’ was in like manner present to the mind of
Zacharias, in 745, when he contemplated the growth of the Church
among the Frisians: Mansi, x11. 336.

3 The patriarchs were driven into the Greek empire, In Alexandria
the Church was partially restored by the election of Cosmas in 727
(Neale, 4bid. 11. 107); but none of the Eastern Churches have to this day
recovered from the blow inflicted by Islamism, In the fifth century they
contained as many as 800 bishoprics.

4 Wiltsch, Adtlas Sacer, p. 12, Gothm, 1843, : '
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CHAPTER IL

CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CHRISTIAN
CHURCH. .

§ 1. INTERNAL ORGANIZATION.

THE model that was followed from the first in the
organizing of the Christian body, had continued to pass
over to the churches newly planted. Active members
of a mission, if not consecratéd in the outset® of their
course, were advanced to the rank of bishops when their
labours had succeeded”. With a staff of inferior clergy,
who were taken very often in this age from some of the
monastic orders, they were foremost in dispensing all the
means of grace as well as in the closer supervision of
their flocks. While acting® as the champions of the
wronged, the guardians of the foundling and the minor,
and of all who were either destitute or unprotected, they
were placed in more intimate relations to the clergy, who
had learned to regard their bishop as the centre of all
rightful action, and the source of the authority deposited
in them. ( .

1 Under the title ‘episcopus regionarius:’ see above, p.18,n. 4; p.25.

Birinus had at first no see: Bed. 1. 7.

2 The case of Liudger (p. 25, n. 5) is a solitary exception; but even he
was obliged to conform.

3 ¢.g. Codex Justin. lib. 1. tit. 1v. De Episcopali Audientia, §§ 22—24,
27, 28, 30, 83. The sphere of their duties was extended (560) to the
oversight of the administration of justice: Clotarii Constitutio Generalis,
§ v1, in the Capitul. Regum Francorum, ed. Baluze, 1. 7. The following
extract from Canon xvir. of the Council of Toledo (a.p. 589) is a further
instance of this power: ¢Sint enim prospectores episcopi, secundum
rogiam admonitionem, qualiter judices cum populis agant: ut aut ipsos
premonitos corrigant, aut insolentias eorum auditibus principis inno-
tescant. Quodsi correptos emendare nequiverint, et ab ecclesia et a
communione suspendant.’

[
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But the acts of the diocesan, if arbitrary and unlawful,
might be checked by appealing to another bishop, whom
the canons of the Church, in union with the civil power,
had raised to superior eminence of rank. This was the
metropolitan or primate®, who presided in a synod of pro-
vincial bishops, regulated their election, authorized their
consecration, had the power of revising their decision, or
of carrying it for judgment to a conclave of his brother-
prelates ; and lastly, among other rights inherent in the
primate, he was the public organ of communication with
the State,—the channel for enforcing its enactments or
distributing its bounty.

It is true that as the metropolitan constitution of the |

Church had grown out of the political divisions of the
empire®, it had also felt the shock by which the empire
was subverted ; and that, compared  with its vigour in the
former period, it was now very often inefficient, if not
altogether in abeyance. Prelates of remoter dioceses, which
they were engaged in reclaiming from the heathen, not
unfrequently regarded the appointment of a primate as a
clog on the freedom of their action. This® was peculiarly
apparent in the Franks; nor is it hard to discern in their
impatience of control a link in the chain of causes which

was tending to consolidate the empire of the pope. They |

bowed to his legates and supported his pretensions, to evade
what they deemed a vassalage at home.

Yet, in spite of the wide-spread disaffection to the
government of primates, it was able, here and there, to
perpetuate its hold, and even to secure a footing in the
newly founded churches. When Boniface was brought
into collision with the bishop of Cologne*, he strenuously

1 See Bingham, Book 11. ch. xvi. § 12 8q. and authorities there.

3 This statement may be seen expanded at great length in Crakan-
thorp’s Defensio Eccl. Anglican. ch. xxi1. §§ 64 sq.

3. Cf. Neander, v. 88 sq: 153, 164. The provincial synods, which were
calculated to become the strongest agent of the metropolitans, had been
discontinued in France for no less than eighty years: see the letter of
Boniface, above, p. 21.

¢ Ep. xerv. A.p. 753;: ‘Et modo vult Coloniensis episcopus sedem
wvupradicti Willibrordi praedicatoris [i. e. Utrecht] sibi contrahere, ut non
sit episcopalis sedes, subjecta Romano pontifici, preedicans gentem Fre-
sonum. Cui respondebam, ut credidi, quod majus et potius fieri debeat
preceptum apostolicm sedis, et ordinatio Sergii papm, et legatio venerandi
preedicatoris Willibrordi, ut et fiat sedes episcopalis subjecta Romano
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resented every act of interference in the spirit of the
Frankish prelates: but in other parts he laboured from
the first to organize the metropolitan system, and to use
it as the special instrument of Rome. In his view® every
prelate of a district should be placed in a close dependence
on the metropolitan, and the metropolitan in subservience’
to the pope, on- whom the correction of the evils, that
might baffle a domestic synod, should be finally devolved.
After manifold obstructions®, the design of Boniface was
partly carried out. A council at Soissons® (744) enabled
him to fix one metropolitan at Rheims, and a second in
the town of Sens. Mentz was awarded to himself; and
at the close of the century two others, Arno of Salzburg
and Hildebold of Cologne, were added to the list of
primates. ' In England* also we have seen that the Roman
mission were in favour of the same arrangement, choosing
for their purpose Canterbury® and York®, but the dignity

pontifici preedieans gentem Fresonum, quia magna pars illorum adhue
pagana est; quam destruct® eoclesiol® fundamenta diruta, et a paganis
conculcata, et per negligentiam episcoporum derelicta. Sed ipse non
consentit.’

1 ¢Decrevimus autem in nostro synodali econventu, et confessi sumus
fidem catholicam, et unitatem, et subjectionem Romane ecclesie, fine
tenus vit® nostre, velle servare: sancto Petro et vicario ejus velle sub-
Jici: synodum per omnes annos congregare: metropolitanos pallia ab illa
sede querere, ete. . . . Decrevimus, ut metropolitanus qui sit pallio sub-
limatus, hortetur csmteros, et admoneat, et investiget, quis sit inter eos
curiosus de salute populi, quisve negligens servus Dei ... Statnimus
quod proprium sit metropolitano, juxta canonum statuta, subjectorum sibi
episcoporum investigare mores et sollicitudinem circa populos, quales
sint . . , Sic enim, ni fallor, omnes episcopi debent metropolitano, et ipse
Romano pontifici, si quid de corrigendis populis apud eos impossibile est,
notum facere, et sic alieni fient a sanguine animarum perditarum.’ Ep,
LXIIL A.D. 748 (addressed to Cuthbert, archbp. of Canterbury).

3 «De eo antem, quod jam premterito tempore de archiepiscopis et de
palliis a Romana ecclesia petendis, juxta promissa Francorum, sanctitati
vestr® notum feci, indulgentiam apostolice sedis flagito: gquia quod
promiserunt tardantes non impleverunt, et adhuc differtur et ventilatur,
quid inde perficere voluerint, ignoratur, sed mea voluntate impleta est
pr%r;lissio:’ Ep. Lxxv. (to pope Zacharias, A.D. 751): cf. Neander, C. H.
v. 89.

3 Labbe, v1, 1552.

¢ It is remarkable that in Ireland there were no metropolitans, or
none at least who wore the pallium, till 1161, (R. Hoveden, ad annum.)
But neither was there any diocesan system.

8 Bee above, p. 9, note 5. The primacy of Canterbury, which had
been endangered by Offa’s erection of an archiepiscopal see at Lichfield,
was recognized by Leo mr, and gettled in a provincial synod, 803.
‘Wilkins, 1, 166,
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intended for the latter was a long while in abeyance. In
all cases it was now the custom to create a metropolitan
by sending him the E all or pallium, as a decorative badge.
At first’ it implied that all, thus distinguished by the pope,
were prelates in communion with the Rornan see: but in
after-times it grew into a symbol of dependence.
Much, however, as the papacy had gained by these
centralizing changes, it was equally indebted to the con-
uests of Islamism. While they tended to unite the
ristians of the west, they shook the dominion of the
Eastern patriarchs; and three of these we must regard as
virtually dethroned®. They all, in the former period of the
Church, had exercised a constant check on the pretensions
of the pope; for like him® they had extensive powers and
were invested with precedence over other bishops: in pro-
portion, therefore, as the sphere of their influence was
narrowed, that of the larger patriarchates would be suffered
to increase ; and the struggle for priority of place among
them would be confined to the Roman and Byzantine sees.
The envy and ambition of these pontiffs led the way to
a multitude of evils; and resulted, at the close of the

6-See above, p. 12, note 6. 8t Gregory directed that the metro-

politans of England should receive consecration from each other: but
untll York had regained its archiepiscopal rank in 735, the prelate-elect
of Canterbury was sometimes consecrated in Gaul, and sometimes by a
conclave of his own suffragans. Kemble, 11. 381.

1 One of the earliest instances of such a grant from the pope is that
of Csesarius, bxshop of Arles, to whom Symmachus is said to have per-
mitted (518) ‘speciali privilegio, pallii usum.” Vit. 8. Cesar. in the 4cta
Sanctorum, August. vi. 71, For another example of nearly the same
date, see a letter of Symmachus to Theodore, archbishop of Lorch, in
Lndemg, Scriptores Rerum German. 1. 352: but Jaffé, Regest. Pontzf
Roman. (Berolini, 1851), places it among the ¢Liters Spume * In the
Eastern Church all bishops, as such, had worn a pallium (wuopdpior):
Pertsch, De origine, usu, et auctoritate pallit archiepiscopalis, pp 91 sq.
Helmst. 1754: Neale's History of Eastern Church, Introd. p. 312. In
the west also, after it came into use, it was given to simple bishops as
well as to primates. Pertsch, ib. 134 sq.

2Tt is true the Nestorians and Jacobites kept up the patriarchal

(see Asseman, Biblioth. Orient. tom. 1. part ii. pp. 643 sq., and
Neales Eastern Church, 11. 98 8q., where the forms of election are
given in the two cases respechvely) but as they were not in communion
with the Church at large, they had no weight in counteracting the en-
croachments of the popes.

3 The Roman patriarchate was originally small, conﬂned to the ten
provinces of middle and southern Italy and Sicily., See De Mu:ca, Con-
cordia Sacerd. et Imperii, lib. 1. ¢. 7.
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following period, in a deep and irreparable schism between
the Greek and the Latin Christians. It is true there
had long been a feeling of respect (in some, it may be,
allied to veneration) for the Church that was thought to
have been planted by St Peter in the mother-city of the
world®. This feeling was diffused in countries very far
from the Italian pale; it was shared even in the Eastern
patriarchates, where the many were disposed to grant a
primacy of order to the sister-church of Rome. But when
the court with its prestige had been transplanted from
the west, Constantinople was exalted to a parity of rank?
and laboured to secure its prominent position.

An example of the contest is supplied at the close of
the sixth century. John the Faster (6 wnorevris), pa-
triarch of Constantinople, had begun® (about 587) to make
use of the title ‘ (Ecumenical bishop,” in accordance with
the pompous language of Justinian‘. This was peculiarly
offensive to the Roman prelate, Gregory the Great (90—
604), who instantly denounced® the conduct of his rival.

1 ¢, g. Valentin, ri1, A.p. 455: ¢cum igitur sedis apostolicee primatum
B. Petri meritum, qui est princeps sacerdotalis corons, et Romans dig-
nitas civitatis, sacrs etiam synodi firmarit anctoritas’ etc.: ad cale. Cod.
Theodosian. tom. vi. p. 12: of. the language of Columbanus, above, p. 17,
note 1.

2 See Concil. Constantinop. A.p. 381, can. 11.: Concil. Chalcedon, A.p.
451, can. xxviri, which confirms the decision of the earlier council: r4
loa mpeoBeia dwévenarv T Tis véas ‘Pduns dywwrdre Opbvy, x.7.\., on the
ground that Constantinople was the seat of the empire. The Council
in Trullo (691) repeated the decree in still clearer terms: can. xxxVI:
7@ lowv dmwolabovsar wpeoBelwr Tfi wpeafurépg Bac\lde ‘Pupy. These
canons were signed by the emperor and the four Eastern patriarchs: the
pope, however, obstinately refused, and some of the decisions were
afterwards reversed by synods in the west. In the Uodex of Justinian,
lib. 1. tit. ii. c. 24, the Church of Constantinople is entitled wacdy 7w
d\\wv kepa)sj; but he used the same language in regard to the Church of
Rome. Ibid. lib. 1. tit. i. c. 7, and elsewhere. The incursion of the
Lombards into Italy (568) weakened the connexion between the empire
and the popes, and left them more at liberty to follow out their central-
izing projects. Even then, however, the obsiructions they encountered
were not few. The archbishop of Aquileia and the Istrian prelates had
suspended all communion with the court of Rome in the controversy on
the Three Chapters, and were not reconciled till 698: see J. F. B. M. de
Rubeis, Monimenta Ecclesie Aquilejensis, ed. 1740, and Gieseler, 11. 129,

3 It is clear from Gregor. Ep. v. 18, that Pelagius II., his predecessor,
was offended ¢ propter nefandum elationis vocabulum,’

4 Cf. Codez, lib. 1. tit. i. 7: Novell. 111. v. and elsewhere.

5 8ee, among others, a letter addressed to John himself (595), v. 18,
and one of the same date to the emperor Maurice, v. 20.
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For his own part also he was ready to disclaim an appella-
tion of that nature’, on the ground that it detracted from
the honour of his colleagues. Yet in spite of these dis-
claimers, it is obvious that to him, far more than any
of his predecessors, the foundation of the papal monarchy
is due®. He seems to have been possessed by an idea’
that the source of all authority for every province of
the Church was lodged, by some special grant, in the
successors of St Peter: and the vigour of his mind*,
united with his many Christian virtues, had enabled
him to propagate his teuets far and near, not only in
the ancient Roman dioceses, but in every province of
the west. In contrast with the misery at home®, a field
of increasing. glory was presented to his view: in the
mission to the Anglo-Saxons, the conversion of the Arian
Visigoths in Spain®, and the respect with which his coun-

1 A.p, 598, in a letter to Eulogius, patriarch of Alexandria, who, in
the style of the Eastern Church, had called Gregory ¢ universalis episco-
pus.’ Gregor. Ep, vir. 80. It continued, however, to be given to the
see of Constantinople, and Phocas, the murderer of Maurice, who
ascended the imperial throne in 602, rewarded the countenance he had
received from the pope (cf. Gregor. Epist. xmr 31), by advocating his
pretensions to supremacy: ‘Hic (Phocas), rogante papa Bonifacio, sta-
tuit sedem Romans et Apostolices ecclesie caput esse omnium ecclesia-
rum, quia ecclesia Constantinopolitana primam se omnium ecclesiarum
scribebat.” Beda, Chronicon, A.p. 614. The communication of the Ro-
man prelates with the court was kept up by an agent (apocrisiarius) at
Constantinople. Gregory the Great and two of his immediate successors
had each held this office in their earlier years,

2 ¢<Upon the whole, the papal authority had made no decisive progress
in France, or perhaps anywhere beyond Italy, till the pontificate of Gre-
gory 1.’ Hallam, Middle Ages, ch, vii: 1. 519; ed. 1841. For a minute
account of its inroads and possessions at the beginning of the seventh
century, see Wiltsch’s Handbuch der Kirchlichen Geographie und Sta-
tistik, 1. 67 8q. Berlin, 1846,

3 ¢« De Constantinopolitana ecclesia,’ he asks, Epist. 1. 12, ¢ quis eam
dubitet sedi apostolice esse subjectam ?’—but this might imply no more
than the priority of Rome as one of the sedes apostolice : see the whole
of his letter to Eulogius (vir. 40), where he seems to argue as if Antioch

and Alexandria, which had also been indebted to St Peter, stood on a |

level with the Roman church. :

4 This was shewn by his letters, of which 840 have been preserved,
and by his theological Treatises.

& Gibbon, ch. xLv: 1v. 267, ed. Milman.

¢ In a letter to Rechared, king of the Visigoths, A.p. 599, Epist. xx.
122, he praises the zeal of that monarch in reclaiming ‘all the nation of
the Goths’ from the heresy of Arius, and forwards a pallium to Leander,
bishop of Seville, at his own request. Ibid. 1x. 121, In 701—710, how-
ever, Witiza the king endeavoured to restore the independence of the
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sels were accepted by the Frankish kings and prelates®.
He was followed in a quick succession by Sabinian (604),
Bonifacius III. (607), Bonifacius IV. (608), Deusdedit
(615), Bonifacius V. (619), Honorius I. (626), Severinus
(638%), John IV, (640), Theodore 1. (642), Martin I. (649),
Eugenius 1. (654), Vitalian (657), Adeodatus (672), Donus
(676), Agatho® (678), Leo IL. (682), Benedict II. (683 ?),
John® V. (685), Conon (686), Sergius L (687), John VL
(701), John VIL (705), Sisinnius (708), Constantine I.
(708), Gregory* I1. (715),—whose advocate in forwarding
the papal power was Boniface, the Englishman,—Gregory®
ITI. (781), Zacharias (741), Stephen IL (762), Stephen®

Spanish Church, and forbade all appeals to a ‘foreign’ bishop; but the
conquests of the Saracens soon after put an end to this freer movement.
For a careful statement of the evidence respecting Witiza, see Gieseler,

‘| 1. 189 sq.

. 1 e g. Gregor. Epist. x1. 55, 56, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 69. In the last,
dated like the others, 601, he asks leave of Brunechild, the Frankish
queen, to send a legate into Gaul, with the hope of restraining such priests
a8 lived ¢ impudice ac nequiter.’ This intercourse was, however, weak-
ened during the political disturbances of the seventh century, and only
re-established under Pepin and Carloman. Gieseler, 11. 187.

2 In apologizing for his delay in sending legates to the Council of Con-
stantinople (680), he thus speaks of the growth of his dominion in the
west : ‘Primum quidem, quod numerosa multitudo nostrorum usque ad
oceani regiones extenditur, cujus itineris longinquitas in multi temporis
cursum protelatur: sperabamus deinde de Britannia Theodorum, archie-
piscopum et philosophum, ad nostram humilitatem conjungere: et max-
ime quia in medio gentium, tam Longobardorum, quamgque Sclavorum,
necnon Francorum, Gallorum, et Gothorum, atque Britannorum, plurimi
confamulorum nostrorum esse noscuntur.’ Mansi, x1. 294.

3 It is remarkable that this pope and six of his immediate successors
were either Greeks or Syrians, which is to be ascribed to the want of
theological scholars in Rome, or still more to the influence of the Byzan-
tine court. D@llinger, C. H. 1. 110,

¢ The following passage from a letter to the emperor Leo (729) is very
remarkable: ¢Nos viam ingredimur in extremas occidentis regiones ver-
sus illos, qui sanctum baptisma efflagitant. Cum enim illue episcopos
misissem et sanct® eoclesi® nostra clericos, nondum adducti sunt, ut
capita sua inclinarent et baptizarentur, eorum principes, quod exoptent,
ut eorum sim susceptor (éué émiyrolvres yevéobar adrdy drddoxov). Hao
de causa nos ad viam, Dei benignitate, accingimus, ne forte damnationis
et incurim nostrs rationem reddamus.” Mansi, x11. 981. Another speci-
men of his extravagant language occurs, ibid. 971: 7dv &yiov Ilérpov ai
wdoat Bacikelar Tis dvoews Oedv Exlyeior Exovor. -

§ In a letter to the English bishops (cir. 731) he informs them that he
had constituted Tatwin, archbishop of Canterbury, primate of all Britain
and his vicar. Wilkins, 1. 81, But the genuineness of the letter is
questionable. 8ee Councils, &o. 1. 812.
¢ Athis prayer (755) the Franks were induced to rescue his possessiona
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III. (758), Paul 1. (757), Constantine II. (767), Philip (768),
Stephen 1V. (768), Hadrian IL. (772), Leo III. (795—816).
But although we may trace encroachments in the conduct
of these prelates, and a growing boldness in their tone,
especially in Gregory II. and in Zacharias, it was not
until the papacy® of Hadrian I. that a claim to the pastor-
ship of all the Christian Church was fully brought to
light. The Eastern patriarchates, it is true, continued to
resist this arrogant. demand as firmly and successfully as
ever: but it gained a more general acceptance in the west.
This will be found especially in regions now brought over
to the Gospel, and in tribes of Teutonic blood. A large
portion of the extant rescripts® issued at this period were
directed to the rulers of the Church of England. While
they shew us how profoundly she was moved by senti-
ments of gratitude and veneration®, they bear witness also
to the servile spirit of her children, notwithstanding* some

from the Lombards (Scriptores Frane. ed. Ducheene, m1. 707), and in this
way Italy was lost to the enfeebled emperors of the east, who could no
longer keep it in their grasp. The crowning of Charlemagne (Dec. 25,
800) with the imperial diadem, in the church of St Peter, gave fresh
vigour to the inroads of the popes. He added also to their landed pro-
perty, and made them temporal princes: on which see Hadrian’s letter
to him (7711) ubi sup. 766 ; Neander, v. 168; and De Marea, De Concordia,
lib. 1. e. 12. .

1 ¢<It cannot, I think, be said, that any material acquisitions of eccle-
siastical power were obtained by the successors of Gregory (the Great) for
nearly one hundred and fifty years.” Hallam, Middle Ages, 1. 520. Ha-
drian 1., however, says distinctly (782): ¢Sedes apostolica caput totius
mundi et omnium Dei ecclesiarum,’ Codex Carolin. ed. Cenni, 1. 889:
¢ Cujus sollicitudo, delegata Divinitus, cunctis debetur ecclesiis:’ and other
similar expressions are quoted by Neander, v. 166, 167 (notes). On the
circulation of the pseudo-Isidore Decretals (at the close of the eighth
century) these notions were apparently supported by a continuous chain
of testimony reaching up to the Apostles. Ibid. vi. 2—8.

* See the useful index of Jaffé (Berlin, 1851) entitled Regesta Pontificum
Romanorum.

3 This led to the foundation of an English college at Rome entitled
¢ 8chola Saxonum.’ See Lappenberg, Anglo-Sazons, 1. 205—207. It was
afterwards converted into a hospital ¢ Xenodochium Sancti Spiritus,’ for
the entertainment of English pilgrims who, from 720 to the close of the
century, were very numerous. Bed. Hist. Eccl. v. 7: Chronicon, in Mo-
nument. Hist. Britan. p. 101 A, Others, like the youthful monarch Cead-
walla (689), and his successor Ine (725), took up their permanent abode
in Rome, ¢ ad limina beatorum apostolorum.’ Bed. Hist, Eccl. v. 7.

¢ See Wilfrith’s case, above, p. 15, n.8. ‘Aleuin, also, led astray by a
spurious document (Ep. xci1, al. cvii, Opp. 1. 134, of. Neand. v. 16yB),

arrived in the year 800 at the conclusion, that the see of Rome was |

+ judiciariam, non judicandam;’ and in 796 he addressed the pope (Ep.
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occasional assertions of their freedom. And the same must
be conceded in the case of Germany, as soon as the Irish
school was silenced and subverted. In the council® at
which Boniface presided (742), in his character of Roman
legate, he was able to anticipate the fervent wishes of his
master. Every scheme he then propounded for the organ-
izing of the German Church was based on subjection
to the popes. This tendency indeed was balanced for a
while by the action of the royal power; but as soon as
the diadem of Charlemagne had descended to his weaker
and more pliant offspring, the aggressive spirit of the
papacy unfolded all its might.

A second feature in the changes of this period was the
growing reputation of the monks. Being now not un-
frequently admitted into orders, and distinguished for their
missionary zeal, their swarming numbers, their superior
learning, and the strictness of their mode of life, they won
the applauses of the multitude as well as of the courts?,
eclipsing the parochial clergy, and evading the exactions
of the bishops. It is true, they were subject in most
countries® to the censures of their own diocesans, but
in the course of the seventh century they strove to be
exempted from this rule, which had sometimes grown ex-
ceedingly oppressive‘; and the favour they enjoyed at
Rome® enabled many convents of the west to realize
xx, al. xx1v, Opp. 1. 30) in the following terms: ¢ Sanctissime Pater, pon-
tifex a Deo electus, Vicarius apostolorum, heres patrum, princeps eccle-
sis, unius immaculat® eolumbs nutritor,’ ete.; though much of this
language is to be regarded as empty rhetoric.

Ep. Lzt . Carloman, who prompted this synodal action, withdrew
from his court in 748, ¢ ad limina beatorum apostolorum pervenit,’ and
assumed the monastic habit. Annales Laurissenses Minor. in Pertz, x.
115, '

$ In England alone nearly thirty kings and queens retired into con-
vents or reclusion during the seventh and eighth centuries. Déllinger,
1. 58. And the same, though to a less extent, is true of other countries.
Schrickh, xx. 10—12. The monastic life was the realization of the ideal
of the medismval mind. Buckingham, Bible in the Middle Ages, p. 82.

3 There was an exception in the case of Africa, where some of the con-
vents placed themselves under the protection of distant bishops. Concil.
ed. Mansi, viir. 648. In the seventh century exemptions had commenced
in the patriarchate of Constantinople. They were denoted by the erec-
tion, at the cloister, of a patriarchal cross. Dollinger, 11. 285,

¢ On the despotic powers of the bishops at this period and the oppo-
sition (conjurationes) they provoked, see Guizot, Hist. of Civilization,
dc., 1. 53 8q., 94 8q., ed. Lond. 1846. The conjurationes of the monks
were perhaps akin to the clerical ‘gilds’ in England, Alfred’sWorks, 1.445.
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their wishes'. They were made to contribute in this
way to the fixing of the papal power. The Rules? of
Columbanus, Isidore, and Casarius of Arles, like the older
systems of St Basil, Cassian, and the rest, were gradually
supplanted in- the Western churches by the order of St
Benedict. He was a native of Umbria, and in 529 es-

tablished the great model-abbey of Monte Cassino. His | order.

chief aim was to mitigate the harshness and monotony
that characterized the Eastern systems, though in one re-
spect he made his institute more rigid,—by the vow,
which, after a noviciate of one year, he claimed of every
person who retreated to his cloisters. It was not, however,
till some time after his death (§48) that the order was
extensively adopted: but in the course of two hundred
years it was everywhere diffused in Gaul, in Italy, and
Spain ; and it followed in the track of Benedictine monks
who laboured in Great Britain and the northern parts of
Europe®, Much as this order, by its union and its growing

6 See Gregor. I, Epist. virt. 15, addressed (598) to the bishop of
Ravenna. A Roman Synod (601) drew up constitutions in their favour;
there ig also a decree attributed to & Roman Council of 610 allowing
monks in priests® orders to execute all priestly functions; but this is pro-
bably spurious. (Councils, &e. 1. 63, 64.) Cf. Council of Seville (618)
can, 10, 11; Epist. Johan. IV. apud Labb. Concil. v. 1773,

1 The early and less questionable exemptions simply relieve the monks
from the interference of bishops in the ecohomical management of the,
monasteries. This privilege is greatly expanded in the forged documents
of a later period; a ludicrous instance is that of Medeshamstede, in
which the pope is made to appoint the abbot his legate for all England,
Wilkins, 1. 48.

2 See L. Holstein’s Codex Regularum Monasticarum, etc. 1759, and
Heylot's Histoire des Ordres Religieuz, etec. ed. 1792, Monasticism
retained its variety of form in the Eastern patriarchates, For some idea
of its spirit in those regions, see Moschus (Johan.), Aewuwy (compiled
about 610) in Auctarium Biblioth. Patrum Duceanum, Paris, 1624, tom.
. 1057 sq. The numerous conventual establishments of the Nestorians
are described in Asseman, Biblioth. Orient. tom, 11. part ii. The Jacob-
ites at this period introduced monasticism into Ethiopia, where ‘the
sons of Teklahaimanot’ are said to have equalled the Benedictines of the
west, Neale, 11. 74.

3 It has been questioned whether the early monasticism of the Anglo-
Saxon Church was purelj Benedictine. On the whole it seems most pro-
bable that Augustine and the Kentish mission introduced the modified or
lax practice then in vogue at Rome, and that even this was modified still
fu.rtﬂer by the association of secular priests with monks in the episcopai
and missionary settlements. As the character of the church became less
distinetly miBsionary, and as the reforms of the Benedictine rule followed
one another, ,the monks became more strict and separated from the secu-
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numbers, interfered with the freedom of the local churches,
and facilitated the incursions of the popes, it must not-
withstanding be regarded as a patron of the arts’, and
as contributing to fan the embers of religion®.

The corruptions which prevailed in the eighth century
among the major and the minor clerics, as distinguished
from the monks, appear to have suggested the idea of
binding them together by a rule, analogous to those obtain-
ing in the convents. The design is attributed to Chrodegang,
a pious bishop of Metz (742—766), who founded® what was
known as the order of cathedral or collegiate ¢ canons.” It
is clear that the members of his chapter differed little from
the Benedictine monks, except in their enjoyment of some
personal estate, arising from a periodical division of the
funds of the cathedral. They used a common dormitory
and refectory; at fixed (or ‘canonical’) hours they met in
the church for worship, and in the chapter-house to hear
the exhortations of the bishop. Chrodegang’s institute
was sanctioned, with some changes, at the council of Aix-
la-Chapelle (816), and was copied* very soon in other
countries. :

lar clergy (e. g. under Benedict Biscop and later under Boniface) but also
diminished in numbers and influence, until at the date of the Danish
invasion pure monasticism was nearly extinct. That invasion destroyed
the remains of the primitive system, and the English monachism of the
tenth century was a new institution. In Germany it was otherwise;
Willebrord, Boniface, and most of the German missionaries were also
Benedictings. It was natural, therefore, that the German synods should
insist upon conformity to the institute under which they had themselves
been trained. Helyot, 11. 58.

1 The impulse in this direction appears to have been communicated
by Cassiodorus, See his treatises ‘De institutione Divinarum litterarum’
and ‘De artibus ac disciplinis liberalium litterarum’ (Opp. Rothomagi,
1679), both of which were much esteemed by the medisval monks, .

2 See Mabillon’s Acta Sanctorum Ordin. Benedict. passim. The Bene-
dictines and their offshoots were peculiarly devoted to the study of the
Bible: see, for instance, the Antiquiores C tudines Cluni is Mo-
nasterii, in D’Achery, 1. 650, (ed. 1723), where we find the order of read-
ing the whole Bible once a year. )

3 Chrodogangi Regula Sincera, apud Mansi, Concil. x1v. 813. Strictly
speaking, Chrodegang was not the author of the rule. It was akin to
the canonical institute of St Augustine: Helyot, 11. 64 8q. Canonesses
also are first mentioned at the Council of Chéilons-sur-Saone (813):
Ib, 11. 59.

4 Ib, p. 68. Paul Warnefrid (Gesta Episc. Mettensium; Pertz, 1. 268)
has left a contemporary account of Chrodegang and his active life. Char-
lemagne was 8o pleased with the new institute that he wanted all the
clergy to be either monks or canons. Capitular. A.D, 789, ¢. 75 (Baluze,
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But in addition to the city clergy, whom it was thus
‘attempted to reduce more fully under the inspection of the
bishop, every diocese included many others, who officiated
in rural districts. These were the seculars, comprising (1)
the parish-priests® and their assistants; (2) the roving or
itinerant clergy®, who had no proper cure and no fixed em-
ployment; (8) a large band of chaplains®, who obeyed all
the movements of the court, or were attached to the castles
of the gentry. To correct excesses in these quarters, and
to mitigate the evils, on the part of laymen, that grew
out of their abuse* of the right of patronage, it was need-
ful that the prelates should secure a closer supervision of
their flocks, An order had indeed been given at the end®

1. 239). There are traces of an attempt to introduce portions of the
system into England as early as 813; Councils, &o., m1. 575; Kemble,
Cod. Dipl. cc: monastic institutions being then on the wane. But nei-
ther the discipline nor the name of canons was really planted here before
the lttt; century and then the rule of Chrodegang was almost universally
rejec L .

™ 1 See Bingham, bk. rx. ch. viziz. In most other countries the division
into parishes was very ancient, but in England the introduction of the
system is a matter of great obscurity. The monastic stations founded by
the original missionaries seem to have long supplied the wants of the
people. The original parish priest would be the minister of the village
community or chaplain of the lord of a franchise, and the parish in most
cases would coincide with the territory of the community or franchise.
In Bede’s letter to Egbert traces of an incipient system of the kind may
be found. The process in a thinly populated and unsettled country was
naturally slower than on the continent where it was only necessary to
adopt the ancient local divisions, Theodore has been named as the
founder of the parochial system, but it was probably growing up gra-
dually from his time to that of Alfred.

2 These had grown up through a relaxation of the ancient laws which
provided that no clergyman should be ordained except to a particular
church, Charlemagne laboured to abate the evils that had flowed from
their disorderly proceedings. Capitular. A.D. 789: ib. A.p. 794. The
former, among other things, decrees ‘ut in diebus festis vel Dominicis,
omnes ad ecclesiam veniant, et non invitent presbyteros ad domos suas ad
missas faciendas,’ o. 9.

3 trouble they created for the bishops may be gathered from
the 14th canon of the Council of Chalons gf)). The principal chaplain
of the court (archicapellanus) became a kind of ‘minister of religion’
torltihe whole kingdom: see Planck, Geschichte der Kirchenverfassung,
1w, 147.

4 ¢. g. Bonifacii Opp, 1. 22: ‘Ut laici presbyleros non ejiciant de
ecclesiis, neo mittere preesumant sine consensu episcoporum suorum: ut
laici omnino non audeant munera exigere a presbyteris, propter com-
mendationem ecclesim cuique presbytero.’” This prohibition was renewed
(813) at Arles, o. b. .

% Concil. Bracarense mx. (of Brags, 572) can, 1.
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of the former period (572) that the bishop should inspect
his diocese in person every year. This practice was con-
tinued in the following centuries’; and the effect of it was
extended by the larger powers of the archdeacon’ , and
the rise of many rural chapters (or associations of adjoin-
ing parishes).

But the organization of the Church is due still more to
the influence of Synods‘, which had long been in the
Western Church the ordinary courts for determmmg all
controverted questions. The proceedings of the synods® of
this epoch, with exceptions to be noticed .in the following
chapter, did not.turn habitually on points of doctrine, but
related to the conduct of the clergy or the people, the

| external welfare of the Church, and the wider pro tpagation

of the Gospel. They forbad all ministrations of a cleric
who was unacquainted® with the language of the country;
they insisted on a more extensive knowledge of the Bible';

1 e. g. Bonifacii Epist. rxmmr. p. 141: Synod of Clovesho, 747, can. 111, ;
Wilkins, 1. 95. In the Frankish empire these visitations were connected
with the establishment of sends (? synodi), or spiritaal courts: see Neander,
v.148,149. The bishops in all cases attempted to extirpate the numerous
remains of heathenism as well as open vices.

? Bingham, bk, 11. ch. xx1. § 9: Neander, v. 152, 153. In some of the
recently converted districts there was a great lack both of presbyters and
bishops. See the excellent letter of Bede to archbp. Ecgberht (734),
where he urges the necessity of further subdivision in thau prelate’s field
of labour. As the power of the archdeacon was enlarged, the chorepiscopi
were all abolished. Giesler, 11. 249.

3 The ‘capitula ruralia’ were presided over by archpresbyters, or, in
more modern language, rural deans: see Ducange, sub voce, and Dansey’s
Hore Decanice Rurales, 2nd edit.

4 See above, p. 86, and cf. Guizot, Civilization, Lect. xm1. In Spain
the synods were chleﬂy national, tmd in defect of such, provincial coun-
cils were to be assembled every year. See Council of Toledo (633), o. 8:
Merida (666), c. 7. The former of these gives directions touching the
mode in which the synods should be held, can. 4. In England, under
Theodore and subsequently, it was usual to hold provincial synods, at
least in the southern province, though not, as he directed, twice a-year.
Kemble, 11. 367.

6 See an abstract of their acts, chronologically arranged, in Guizot,
Append. to Vol. 1., For specimens, at length, see those of Clovesho
(747), and Cealchythe (787): Wilkins, 1. 94 sq.; 145 sq. The object of
the annual synod is thus stated by pope Zacharias (Bonif. Epist, XLVIIL):
‘ad pertractandum de unitate ecclesis, ut si quid sdverm acciderit
radicibus amputetur, et Dei ecclesia maneat inconcussa.’

% e. g. Bonifacii Statuta, § xxvir: Opp. 1. 24: cf, Charlemagne, Capi-
tul. A.p, 813, § 14; 1. 505.

Teg. Council of Toledo (688), ¢, 25: (658), c. 8: of Arles (813), ¢, 25.
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they prescribed the routine of public worship’, and endea-
voured to produce a greater uniformity® in short, they
were the legislative and judicial organs of the Church;
although their movements might be checked and overruled
by the voice of superior councils, by the arbitrary measures
of the State, or, at times, in the churches of the west, by
the fiats of the Roman court.

The marriage of the clergy proper®, interdicted though
it were by emperors and kings, by western synods, and
emphatically by the popes, was not generally suIl)]pressed
in the seventh century. In the eastern patriarchates, a
council held at Constantinople, 691, (the Council in Trullo),
while forbidding* second marriages of priests or deacons,
and reflecting on all marriages contracted after ordination,
is opposed to the canons of the west. It vindicates® the
right of married clergymen to live as before with their
- proper consorts, on the ground that the holy ordinance of
matrimony would be otherwise dishonoured. Tn the Latin
Church, however, where the Trullan regulations were not
all adopted, we observe a more stringent tone in the
synodal decisions®, and when Boniface had been suc-
cessful in his German mission, he expended not a little
“of his ardour in discrediting the married clergy”. This

1 ¢,'g. Council of Rome (595), o. 1, prescribing what parts of the service
shall be chanted, and what read.

% e. g. Toledo (6752, c. 8, ordering all bishops of the provinee to con-
form to the ritual of the metropolitan church; as an older canon of
Toledo (633), ¢. 2, directed that the same order of prayer and psalmody
should be observed throughout the kingdom.

3 This distinction is important: for a multitude of persons now sub-
mitted to the tonsure without passing to the higher orders of the Church.
See Guizot, Lect, xfi1, p. 38, 3 ~

4 Can, rix: Mansi, x1,-941,

5 Can. xIIL .

¢ ¢. g. Council of Toledo (653) can. v. vi. vir. It seems that Witiza,
the reforming king of Spain, in the eighth century, rescinded the decrees
relating to the celibacy of clerics. Gieseler, 11. 191, note.

7 The following is the language of his patron Zacharias: ‘Qui cle-
rici etiam ab uxoribus abstinere debeant, ex concilio - Africano, eap.
xxxvin ita continentur: Preeterea cum de clericorum quorundam (quam-
vis erga proprias uxores) incontinentia referretur, placuit episcopos et
presbyteros seu diaconos, sécundum propria statuta, etiam ab uxori-
bus continere: quod nisi fecerint, ab ecclesiastico officio removeantur.
Ceeteros autem clericos ad id non cogi, sed secundum uniuscujusque
'legtsxlesia eonsuetudinem observari debere.’ Bonif. Ep. 1xv: Opp. 1
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antipathy was shared by his countrymen at home': yet, in
spite of the admonitions of the bishop, and the legislation
of the Witan (or state-council), very many of the English
seculars, like those of other lands, continued to bring up
the issue of their marriage®

With regard to the income of the clergy, it accrued as
before from the endowments of their churches, and the
voluntary offerings of the faithful®. The revenues thus
obtained were thrown into a common stock, which it was
usual, in the Roman church* and others, to distribute in
four portions; of which one was allotted to the poor, a
second to the parish priests, a third to the fabric and
expenses of the church, and the remmnant to the bishop
of the diocese. The administration® of the property was
left entirely in his hands.

Another source of church-revenue were the tithes, which,
although they had been claimed on moral grounds at a
far earlier date®, were not uniformly paid by Christians
of the west until the close of the sixth century’, A special
law of Charlemagne®, 779, enforced the payment on all
subjects of the empire, and his neighbours for the most
part followed his example’. Like the voluntary offer-

1 There are however hardly any references to clerical marriages in the

uine Anglo-Saxon laws or canons of this period.

2 See Kemble, 11, 444 8q., where the chain of testimony is shewn to be
almost unbroken. )

3 The French clergy at the end of this period had become extremely
rich. See Guérard, Cartulaire de U'Eglise de Notre Dame de Paris, Pref.

. xxxvii; Paris, 1850.

¢ Bed.1.27. In Spain, and perhaps elsewhere, the bishop had a third
of the revenues: see Council of Braga (560), can. vir; of Toledo (633),
can,

XXXIIL

8 Council of Orleans (511), can. xIv. XV of. Guizot, Lect. x111. . 53.
The Council of Braga (675) complains of the injustice and extortion of
some of the bishops. :

¢ Bingham, bk. v. ch. v.

7 The councils of Tours (567) and of Mdcon (585) endeavoured to pro-
cure a more regular payment.

8 Capitular. Ap. 779, c. vit. The severity with which this law had
been enforced was regretted by the gentle Alcuin: see Epist. Lxxx. (al.
x0v.) ad Domnum Regem: Opp. 1. 117. In Ep. 1xxm. (al. LxxXVII. Opp. 1.
105) he gives the following advice to Arno: ‘Esto pradicator pietatis, non
decimarum exactor.’

9 The history of tithe in England has been complicated both by con-
troversial misstatements and by the existence of the antedated or fabri-
cated penitential literature. The establishment of the right grew up
here in very much the same course as on the continent. (1) Setting
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ings which preceded them, the tithes were intended for
the .clergy and the poor; the bishop of the diocese at
first prescribing the allotments, even where he was not
himself entitled to a portion, »

K]
1

§2. RELATIONS OF THE CHURCH TO THE CIVIL
POWER. '

The Church has been hitherto regarded as an independ-
ent corporation, organized entirely on a model of its own,
expanding with the vigour it inherited from heaven, and
governed, in the name of its holy Founder, by the prelates
who derived authority from Him. But after the imperial
coinage bore the impress of religion, and the sovereigns of
the east and west were ‘ patrons’ of the Church, its history
involved another class of questions: it had entered into an
alliance with the State, and, as a natural result, its path
was in future to be shaped according to the new relations.
This alliance did not lead, as it might have done, to' an
absorption of the secular into the sacerdotal power, nor to
a complete amalgamation of the civil and ecclesiastical tri-
bunals: yet its strength was often injured by the action of
opposing forces, either by the Church aspiring to become the
mistress of the State, or by the State encroaching on the pro-
vince of the Church and suppressing her inherent rights.

The former of these tendencies predominated in the west, the |-

latter in the east, The one was diverging into Romanism;

aside the statements of the spurious penitentials, it is clear from the
genuine penitential of Theodore, that the duty of giving tithe to sacred
purposes was regarded by him as part of the common law of the church;
Peenit. 1r. c. ii. § 8; ¢. x1v. §§ 9, 10. The same was the opinion of the
early lawyers who refer the introduction of the custom to St Augustine.
Leges Eadw. capp. vii. viii. Thorpe, i. 445. (2) The legatine Council of
787, whose decrees were accepted as binding by the kings and witan of
Mercia and Northumbria, and probably by the witan of Wessex also,
enacts in the seventeenth canon, “ut omnes studeant de omnibus qum
possident decimas dare:” and on this is perhaps based the statement
that Offa-gave a tithe of all his property to the church. Beyond this
eanon there is no extant enactment declaring the legal obligation of
tithe; but it appears as an established law in the time of Edward the
Elder; Thorpe, 1. 171. “If any man withhold tithes let him pay lahslit
among the Danes, wite with the Englich,” On the story of Ethelwulf's
gift of tithe, see Councils, &o. 11, 637,
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the other, to dictation of the civil power in adjudging con-
troversies of the faith,—or, in a word, to Byzantinism.

It is true that the claims of the Roman pontiffs, who
evoked the aggressive spirit of the Church, were not urged
at the present epoch as they were in after-ages. Till the
middle of the eighth century Rome was itself dependent on
the Eastern empire’, and its voice in all ctzel questions*® was
proportionately humble. On the contrary it will be found
that the court of Byzantium was unwilling to abandon
the despotic powers that had been wielded by Justinian.
All the ﬁa.stern atriarchs, and not unfrequently the Roman?,
were its immediate nominees; it laid claim to a quasi-sacer-
dotal* character, and, as we shall see at large, affected to
decide in religious controversies of the very gravest kind,
The Western princes, who, until the time of Charlemagne,
stood far lower in their mental training, were accustomed
to defer entirely® to the wisdom of the synods, if the faith
of the Church was thought to be imperilled: and in cases
even where the kings, the bishops, and the nobles were com-

1 Gibbon, 1v. 479, ed. Milman,

2 Thus Gregory II., one of the stoutest champions of the papacy,
writes to the Emperor Leo (729): ‘Scis sanct® ecclesi® dogmata non im-
peratorum esse, sed pontificum: idcirco ecclesiis preepositi sunt pontifices
a reipublice negotiis abstinentes, et imperatores ergo similiter ab ecclesi-
asticis abstineant, et qua sibi commissa sunt, capessant.” Mansi, Concil.

1 x11. 969: cf. ibid. 977, where he admits that the bishops have no right

“introspiciendi in palatium, ac dignitates regias deferendi.’ :

8 See Schrockh, xx. 408 sq. But in the case of the Roman bishop
there was generally some kind of election, though it was seldom bona fide.
Gregory the Great, like many of his successors, seems to have owed his
elevation to his former appointment, as ‘apocrisiarius’ at the court of
Byzantium. He was consecrated by the command of the emperor
Maurice, after his election by ‘the clergy, senate, and Roman people.’
Johan. Diacon. Vit. Gregor. I. 89, in Gregor. Opp. ed. Bened. rv. 36:
Gregor. Turonensis, Hist. Franc. lib, x. 1. Some idea of the excitement
caused by these popular elections may be derived from the example of
Sergius I. (687), who is said to have been chosen ‘a primatibus judicum,
et exercitn Romansm militis, vel cleri seditiosi parte plurima, et preesertim
sacerdotum atque civium multitudine.’ Two other candidates, Paschalis
and Theodorus, were elected by different factions. Vit. Sergii, in Vignolii
Lib. Pontif. 1. 303, 304, ed. Rom. 1724.

4 ¢«Imperator sum et sacerdos’ was the claim of the emperor Leo
(729): Mansi, Concil. x11. 975. One of the charges brought against Ana-
stasius, a disciple of Maximus, in the Monothelete controversy, was that
he refused to recognize the emperor as a ‘priest, and as possessed of
spiritual jurisdiction. Maximi Opp. 1. 80: ed. Combefis.

5 Cf. Guizot, as above, 1. 30. The precedents in which the royal
power was most freely exercised have been collected in the great work
entitled Preuves des Libertez de P Eglise Gallicane, :
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bined in one assembly—an arrangement not unusual in the
Frankish empire' and continuing in England till the Norman
Conquest®—there was still a disposition to refer not a few
of the civil questions® that emerged to the ultimate decision
of the prelates.

It was different, however, in re of a second class of
questions, where the temporal and ecclesiastical provinces
appear to interpenetrate each other. We shall there find
the Church compelled to surrender a large portion of her
ancient rights. A prominent example is supplied in the
filling up of vacant sees. The bishop was at first elected, as
a rule*, by the voices of the clergy and the people ; but in
the Frankish empire, as well as in other parts, this custom
had been suffered to die out, amid the social changes of
the times. The arbitrary will of barbaric princes, such as
Clovis, Chilperic, and Charles Martel, was able to annibilate
the canons of the Church. They viewed the bishoprics as
a sort of ministerial benefice®, and as investing their posses-
sors with political importance: it is not surprising, therefore,
if we find a series of such kings bestowing them at random
on the favourites of the court. These lax and iniquitous
proceedings® were not, however, always unresisted by the
clergy. Several councils’, in succession, tried in vain to

1 See the list of persons present at the Couneils, in Labbe, or Mansi:
and cf. Caroli Magni Capitul. lib. v1. ¢. 111,

3 Ancient Laws, dc., ed. Thorpe, 1. 495. Before that time the bishop
took his place at the side of the ealdorman in the county-court (scir-
gem6t). Kemble, 11, 885,

3 For an abstract of the varied duties of a bishop at this period, see
Ancient Laws, &c. 1. 310 sq.-

4 The exceptions, under the old Roman empire, were the bishoprics
of the more important cities, which in the east and west alike had been
generally filled by the royal nominees. Neander, v. 127,

8 Gieseler, 11. 163. Hence the demand of military services, which
some of the bishops rendered in person. Gewillieb (above, p. 22) is a
striking instance of this usage, though it was less common in the eighth
than in the former centuries. Charlemagne (in 801) absolutely forbade
all priests from taking part in a battle. Mansi, xrr1. 1054,

& Gregor. Turon. Hist. Francor.vi. 39: ‘Cum multi munera offerrent,’
ete. De 8. Patrum Vit. c¢. 3. de S. Gallo: ‘Jam tunc germen illud
iniquum cceperat pullulare, ut sacerdotium aut venderetur a regibus aut
compararetur a clericis.’ Cf. Neander, v. 127 8q.; Gieseler, 11. 154, n. 9.
The abuse had been manifested also in Spain, where the council of Bar-
celona (599) forbade the elevation of laymen to bishoprics ‘aut per sacra
regalia, aut per consensionem cleri vel plebis:’ can. 3: Mansi, x. 482 sq.
Gregory mentions a case of this sort in Hist. Francor. vnr. 22,

7 e. g. that of Auvergne (533), c. 2; that of Paris (557), c. 8. The
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stem the growing evil. They were seconded by Gregory
the Great’, and in 615; a synod held at Paris had the
courage to reiterate the ancient regulations, It declared*
'that all-episcopal elections which have been made without
the consent of the metropolitan and bishops of the province,
‘and of the clergy and people of the city, or which have
been made by violence, cabal, or bribery, are henceforth
null and' void. This canon was at length confirmed by
Clpthaire IL; but not until he had so modified its meaning
as-to bé left i possession of a veto, if not of larger powers®,
It was afterwards repeated in 624 or 625 at Rheims, with
the addition®, that no one shal be consecrated bishop of a
see, unless he belong to the same district, have been chosen
by the people and.the bishops of the province, and have
been approved by a metropolitan synod” Under Charle-

| magne, and the rest of the Carolingian princes, who were

anxious to revive the canons of the Early Church, those
efforts of the Frankish prelates to regain their independence
were more uniformly earried out. The freedom of episco-

al elections was, at least in words, conceded®, and the
ghurch was not unwiiling in her turn to grant a cor-
firmatory power to the sovereign®, It resulted, therefore,
that a prelate, after his election, could not officiate in his

latter employs the following language, after directing that the elections
should be made by ‘the people and the clergy:’ ¢ Quodsi per ordinationem
regiam honoris istius culmen pervadere aliquis nimia temeritate preesum-
serit, a comprovincialibus loci ipsius episcopus recipi nullatenus mereatur,
quent indebite ordinatum agnoscunt.’ .

1 ¢. g. Epist. (a.p. 601) x1. 69, 60, 61, 63.

3 Can: 1z Labb. v. 1650.

3 His proviso runs as follows: ‘Episcopo decedente in loco ipsius,
qui a metropolitano ordinari debet cum provincialibus a clero et populo
eligatur: et si persona condigna fuerit, per ordinationem principis ordi-
netur: vel certe si de palatio eligitur, per meritum person® et doctrinse,
ordinetur.” Ibid. 1653,

4 Can. 1m1; xXV.

6 e, g. Capitul. Aquisgranense (A.n, 803), e. 2: ‘Ut sancta ecclesia

| suo liberius potiretur homore, adsensum ordini ecclesiastico preebuimus,

ut episcopi per electionem cleri et populi, secundum stututa canonum, de
propria diocesi, remota personarum et munerum acceptione, ob vits
meritum et sapientite donnm, eligantur,’ ete.

6 Something like this had been already conceded in the council of
Orleans (549), ¢. 10; where the election is appointed to be made cum
voluntate regis: cf. above, note 3. ¢The contest between election and
royal nomination was often reproduced: but in every case the necessity

of [the royal] confirmation was acknowledged.’ Guizot, 11. 31,
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sacred calling till he had received the approbation of the
secular authority. But, as we shall see hereafter, even'
‘where the princes were most friendly to the .Church, they
were loth to be deprived of so strong.an engine as the
privilege of naming -bishogs must have placed within their
grasp. They seem indeed to have employed it, in some
special cases, with the open acquiescence of the clergy; for
a canon of the council at Taledo’, 681, enacted, with con-
ditions, that a primate was at liberty to consecrate those

rsons whom the king should appoint to the vacant sees:
and in England, where the clergy, and the people also,
had a voice in the royal council (in the ‘witena gemot’),
the nomination of a prelate l%that body, though in theo
an act of the sovereign himself, approximated to the primi-:
tive election®.

A second point in which the civil and ecclesiastical
authorities might have come into collision was the gather-
ing of church-assemblies. In the former period, general
councils had been summoned by the kings, while the pro-
vincial and diocesan were held at the pleasure of the bishops.
But distinctions of this kind were no longer kept in view,
at least in the administration of the newly-planted churches.
Numbers of the earliest and most active converts, both in
Germany and in England, were connected with the royal
households ; and in this way it would naturally occur that
measures which related to the organizing of the Church
would emanate directly from the king. His power was

in fact exhibited not only in the founding of episcopal |

sees, but in a general supervision of the clergy, and in
the convocation of assemblies whether legislative or ju-
dicial. In those countries, synods (as already noted) were
most frequently combined with the civil diets ; though the
prelates, under Charlemagne, held their sessions in a sepa-
rate chamber®; and even where they met to determine a

1 ¢. v1: Labb. vr. 1221,

3 See Kemble, Saxons in England, 11. 377, where it is also shewn that
English prelates were sometimes both appointed and displaced by a mere
act of the royal will, and that bishoprics were frequently bestowed on
royal chaplains. It is clear hoWever from Alcuin’s letters to the clergy
of York, and from other sources, that in the latter days of the Heptarchy
the right of election was recognized and really exercised by the clergy.

3 ¢. g. this was the usage at the council of Mentz (813): cf. Capitul.
4D, 811, ¢. 4; 1. 478, ed. Baluze. . .. ’
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It is indeed remarkable, that so long as kings were
esteemed the real patrons of the Church®, she felt no wish
to define exactly her relations to the civil power: the two
authorities, in some way parallel and independent, laboured
to enforce obedience to each other®, This was manifested

.more especially in Charlemagne and the Anglo-Saxon

princes, who seem to have maintained, with few exceptions,

-a most friendly bearing to the Church, and to have every-

where infused a mutual confidence into the courts, the
bishops, and the people.

Gifted in this manner with peculiar powers* in virtue of
their close alliance with the State, the clergy, and especially
the prelates, were enabled to exert a salutary influence on
the daily temper of the kings, and on the administration
of the laws. Their frequent intercessions in behalf of
criminals, and the asylums® opened in their churches for

1 ¢Orta qumstione de sancta Trinitate, et de sanctoram imaginibus,
inter orientalem et occidentalem ecclesiam, id est, Romanos et Grzcos,
rex Pippinus [a.p. 767], conventu in Gentiliaco villa congregato, synodam
de ipsa quesstione habuit.’ Einhardi Annales: Pertz. 1. 145. In like
manner, numerous councils were convoked by Charlemagne (‘jussu ejus’).
Ibid. 1. 38, 87, 181, 196, 200.

3 Alcuin, writing to Charlemagne (799) a letter (Ep. Lxxx. al. x0v.) in
many ways remarkable, thus speaks of his relation to the Church: ‘Ecce!
in te solo tota salus ecclesiarum Christi inclinata recumbit, Tu vindex
scelerum, tu rector errantium, tu consolator meerentium, tu exaltatio
bonorum.’ Opp. 1. 117. He had just been deploring the evils of the
times, and especially the insurrection of the Romans against Leo III.:
cf. Annales Lauresham.; Pertz, 1. 88, There can indeed be no doubt
respecting the extent of the royal prerogative, as it was wielded by the
hands of Charlemagne. Though he exempted the clergy more than ever
from the jurisdiction of the civil courts (Capit. A.p, 801, c. 1) he retained
the highest judicial power in all civil causes, even where the litigants
were bishops (Capit. A.p, 812, ¢. 1). By means of the missi (two extra-
ordinary judges, a bishop, and a count), he was able to keep a continual
check on the administration both of ecclesiastical and of civil officers:
Capitul. 111, A.D. 789, c. ii. and elsewhere: cf. Gieseler, 1. 241 sq.: Gui-.
zot, 11. 819, 320,

3 ¢«I’Eglise était tellement identifie avec 1'état, qu’il y -avait alors
plutdt confusion que rivalité entre eux.” Guérard, Cartulaire de U'Eglise
de Notre Dame, Pref. p. xxi. Cf. Ranke, Reformation, 1. 6,7; Lond. 1845.

4 How multifarious were the rights and duties of the bishops may be
seen from the Anglo-Saxon Institutes df Eccl. Polity; Thorpe, 11. 312 sq.
Doubtless one result of their position was to secularize their spirit; and
of this Alcuin frequently complains: e. g. ¢ Pastores cura turbant sscu-
lares, qui Deo vacare debuerunt:’ Ep. cxn. (al. cLL) Opp. 1. 163,

4 The abuses of the right of sanctuary were checked by the inter-
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the persecuted and the friendless, were effectual in subduing
the austerity of justice, and impressing on a rude, impetuous

and revengeful age the sacredness of human life. A singular |

effect of the alliance now cemented in the west, betwegn

the Church and civil power, was the drafting of a large body |

of the serfs into the ranks of the working clergy. It was
usual for the free-men of a country to assist in the military
service ; but as all were exempted who had taken orders,
many persons were now anxious to be numbered with the

clerics, for the sake of evading the injunction of the State. | slaves

A law was accordingly passed, forbidding any free-man to
become a priest (or even to retire into a convent), until
he had secured the acquiescence of the king®. It happened
a8 an immediate consequence, that prelates® were con-
strained to levy their recruits from a different class of men;
and as the serfs were almost everywhere enfranchised as
a step to ordination, this enactment of the civil power
was tending in a high degree to humanize and to ennoble
the most abject of our race®, :

position of the civil law. Thus the Capitulare of Charlemagne, A.p. 779,
cap. 6, forbids any bishop or abbot to give shelter to a thief or murderer.
In England, however, if the criminal took refuge in a church enjoying
the privilege of asylum, a law of Ine (688—725) provided that his life
should be spared, but that he should make the legal ‘bot,’ or gatisfac-
tion, § 5; Thorpe, 1. 104, -

1 See can. 4 of the council of Orleans (511): Baluzii Capitular, 1. 886.
In 805, Capitul. c. 15, the law is extended to all free-men ‘qui ad ser-
ﬁﬁ:ﬂ Dei se tradere volunt,’ i.e. who wish o become either clerics or
monks,

2 In the rule for canons, sanctioned by the council at Aix-la-Chapelle
816) it is stated that many of the prelates selected their clergy exclusively

the serfs (can. cxix.), and did so in defiance of the laws requiring
them to be manumitted before ordination: e. g. Council of Toledo (633),
can. Lxxrv. The object was to keep them more entirely under the lash
of episcopal discipline (severissimis verberibus): Mansi, xIv. 230,

3 S8ee Neander's remarks on this point, and on the general feelings of
the Church with regard to slavery: v, 133—139. Another remarkable
instance of the change produced by Christianity is seen in the Anglo-
Baxon Institutes, &c., ed. Thorpe, 11. 814, where the lord is enjoined to

protect his thralls, on the ground that ¢they and those that are free are

equally dear to God, who bought us all with equal value.” Perhaps no

{eature of the Middle Ages is more striking than the -influence of the.

Church in teaching the equality of men, and opening a way to preferment
for the humblest of her members, Any one might be received into a
monastery: he could then be ordained, and if possessing superior qualifi-
eations might advance to the very highest eminence in Church and State.
In this manner some of the evils, arising out of the hereditary character
of feudalism, were largely counteracted; and the Church became the
champion and promoter of popular rights, )
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CHAPTER IIL

ON THE STATE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE AND
CONTROVERSIES.

WESTERN CHURCH.

A FEW of the minor discrepancies® in the lists of the
Scripture-canon had come over to the present period ;
but in every quarter of the Church a cordial veneration
for the teacr{ing of the Bible had continued as of old. - It
was the treasury of supernatural wisdom and the fountain
of religious truth. A personal investigation of it was
accordingly required® in those who had learned to read,
although the number of such persons at this epoch would
be relatively small ; while ignorance or meagre knowledge
of its pages was regarded as a bar to holy orders®.

1-8ee Schrickh, xx. 191 sq. and Bp. Cosin, Hist. of the Canon, ch.

IX. X

* Thus the English canons of Clovesho (747), after complaining that
too many ‘rather pursued the amusements of this present unstable life
than the assiduous study of the Holy Scripture,’ proceed as follows:
* Therefore let the boys be confined and trained up in the schools to the
law of sacred knowledge, that being by this means well-learned, they may
become in all respects useful to the Church of God." English Canons,
ed. Johnson, 1. 246, Ozf. 1850. Cf. the language of Aldhelm, in Whar.
ton’s Anglia Sacra, 11. 5 (Opp. ed. Giles, p. 834); and De Laudibus Vir-
ginitatis, § 4, p. 4. One of the motives of Charlemagne in forwarding
the restoration of letters was a fear lest the prevailing ignorance should
lead to misconceptions of the Bible: ‘ne sicut minor in scribendo erat
prudentia, ita quoque et multo minor in eis, quam recte esse debuisset,
esset sanctarum Scripturarum ad intelligendum sapientia.’ Capitul. ed.
Baluze, 1. 201.

3 ¢.g. Council of Toledo (633), can. xxv; Arles (813), can. 1. Aleuin
(797) thus exhorts the people of his native land (Ep. L1x. al. Lxx1v. Opp.
1. 78): ¢Primo omnium qui in ecclesia Christi Deo deserviunt, discant
diligenter, quomodo Deo placeant, quomodo fidem catholicam, quam
primum doctores nostri in eis fundaverunt, obtinere firmiter et preedicare
valeant; quia ignorantia Scripturarum ignorantia Dei est...Adducite
vobis doctores et magistros Sancte Scripture, ne sit inopia apud vos
Verbi Dei, eto.’ In confuting misbelievers, it was usual to insist on that
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From their mode of interpreting the Scriptures, it is
plain that the Latin doctors sympathized with St Augus-
tine, and were generally disposed to follow in his steps.
Of his more eminent disciples we have one in the Roman
bishop, Gregory the Great, who forms the transition-
link in our descent from the early to the medieval schools
of thought. He had imbibed the predominating spirit
of the west: he clung to the authoritative language of
the councils with implicit and unreasoning belief’. His
writings, therefore, stand in some way contrasted with
the subtler and more independent labours of the Eastern
theologians, where, especially in men like John of Da-
mascus?, we may trace a continual effort to establish the
traditions of the past on dialectic grounds. So far, indeed,
was Gregory the Great from prying into speculative
matters, that he seems to have confined himself exclusively
‘to one (the more practical) aspect of the Augustinian
system® Like his master, he was strongly conscious of
the vast and all-holy attributes of God, the depth and
malignity of evil, and the moral impotence of man un-

interpretation of the Scriptures, which accorded with the teaching of the
Fathers; e. g. ¢ Tantum Divina voluit providentia, ut rescriberetur in
evangelio® celsitudinis auctoritatem, sanctorumque patrum probabilibus
literis, quantum ad nostram sufficere salutem censuit. Illis utamur
nominibus de *Christo, que in veteri novoque Testamento inveniuntur
scripta, Sufficiat nobis apostolies auctoritatis doctrina, et catholicorum
Patrum longo tempore explorata fides.” Alcuin, adv. Elipandum, lib. 1v.
c. 14; Opp. 1. 914,

1 Thus at his consecration, he wrote a synodal letter to the other
patriarchs (591) testifying his reverence for the (Ecumenical councils.
Mansi, 1x. 1041, Several Spanish Councils (e.g. Toledo, 653) did the
same: and the English synod of Cealchythe (787) particularizes the
Nicene and six General Councils, Wilkins, 1, 146.—The only case in
which the Western Church appears to vary from this rule relates to the
important clause Filioque, added to the Niceno-Constantinopolitan creed.
The addition can be clearly traced to Spain (Council of Toledo, 589:
Mansi, 1x, 981). It excited the displeasure of the Greeks about 767 (see
Annales Lauriss, ad an. : Pertz, 1. 144); but the dispute did not come to
a head till 809. The clause was everywhere inserted (in the west) at the
bidding of Pope Nicholas L. (867): Mansi, xv. 855. See Neale’s Eastern
Church, ‘Introd.’ pp. 1147 8qq. The defenders of it relied on the ¢ Athan.
asian Creed,” now quite current in the Latin Church. Waterland, Hist.
of Athan. Creed. ch. vI.

% Scholasticism properly so called, had its starting-point in him, See
below on the ¢ Eastern Church.’

3 Neander, C. H, v. 197 sq. whose criticism on Gregory the Great is
generous and just, The influence exercised by Gregory on the govern-
ment of the Church has been pointed out already: see p. 89.

‘WESTERN
CHURCH.

Theology of
Gregory the
Great,

The -
tical hent
of his
teaching.



State of Religious Doctrine and Controversies. [A. D. 590

WESTERN

CHURCH.
——

The errors
he was in-

in spread-
ng.

quickened by the Blessed Spirit ; yet was careful to explain
at large the power of self-determination, or the freedom of
the human will’. He urged on all around him? and
especially on those. who were occupied in teaching?, their
own need of internal holiness and purity of conscience.
Although placing a peculiar stress on the liturgic element
of worship’, and on a stern and ascetic training of the
body, he was far from losing sight of the essence of reli- .
gion, or from exalting human merit into rivalry with
Christ's®. The work that presents him to our view in &
less favourable light, is made up of a series of Dialogues,
in which he has betrayed an excessive credulity. It is
there also that the doctrine of a purgatorial fire, which
had been long® floating in the western churches, gained
a fuller and more definite expression. It is principally
based upon the evidence of disembodied spirits’; and as
their pains are said to have been mitigated by the ‘obla-
tion of the salutary host’’, the views which men took

1 ¢«Quia preeveniente Divina gratia in operatione bona, nostrum liberum
arbitrium sequitur, nosmetipsos liberare dicimur, qui liberanti nos Do-
mino consentimus,’ etc. Moralia in Job. lib, xxiv, § 24, This work, in
thirty-five books, consists of a practico-allegorical exposition of the book
of Job, and furnishes a clear view of Gregory’s ethical system. He wrote
also twenty-two Homilies o